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NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ
DĚTSKÁ CHŮVIČKA

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY
1.	 Montáž musí provádět dospělá osoba. Při montáži uchovávejte malé části mimo dosah dětí.
2.	 Neumisťujte zařízení ani kabely do postýlky ani v dosahu dítěte. Udržujte vzdálenost alespoň 1 metr.
3.	 Nedotýkejte se kontaktů zástrčky ostrými nebo kovovými předměty.
4.	 Uchovávejte výrobek mimo dosah vody a zdrojů tepla.
5.	 Používejte pouze napájecí adaptéry dodané s výrobkem.

UPOZORNĚNÍ
Tento výrobek není hračka. Nedovolte dětem, aby si s ním hrály.
Tento baby monitor nenahrazuje zodpovědný dohled dospělé osoby.
O ozvěně (ECHO): Pokud je monitor příliš blízko kamery, může dojít k ozvěně. Držte je od sebe 
nebo snižte hlasitost, abyste eliminovali hluk.
Kamera nemá vestavěnou baterii; MUSÍ být připojena k napájecímu adaptéru během provozu.
Doporučuje se plné nabití monitoru před použitím; při výpadcích napájení pracuje na baterii.
Odpojte zařízení, pokud jej nepoužíváte delší dobu nebo během bouřky.
Kameru čistěte měkkou suchou tkaninou.
Pouze pro použití v interiéru.

STAVOVÝ PANEL - A

1.	 Indikátor síly signálu
2.	 Vybraný kanál
3.	 Teplota v místnosti dítěte
4.	 Úroveň přiblížení
5.	 Přehrávání ukolébavek
6.	 Aktivovaná funkce VOX
7.	 Aktivovaný alarm

8.	 Čas
9.	 Stav baterie
10.	 Aktivované selektivní zobrazení
11.	 Panel hlasitosti
12.	 Panel jasu
13.	 Aktivovaná funkce PTT (Push-to-talk)

SCHÉMA PRODUKTU - B

Monitor / Rodičovská jednotka B1
1.	 Indikátor LED signálu
2.	 Indikátor LED nabíjení
3.	 Tlačítko zapnutí / vypnutí / režim spánku
4.	 Tlačítko Menu / OK
5.	 Tlačítko režimu VOX
6.	 Tlačítko přiblížení
7.	 Navigační tlačítka

8.	 Tlačítko ovládání ukolébavek / PTT
9.	 Mikrofon
11.	 LED indikátor úrovně hlasitosti
12.	 LCD displej
13.	 Stojánek
14.	 Reproduktor
15.	 Port napájecího adaptéru

Kamera / Dětská jednotka B2
1.	 Senzor světla
2.	 Objektiv kamery
3.	 Infračervená LED
4.	 Indikátor napájení
5.	 Mikrofon

6.	 Senzor teploty
7.	 Reproduktor
8.	 Tlačítko pro párování
9.	 Port napájecího adaptéru
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ZAČÍNÁME

ZAPNUTÍ KAMERY / DĚTSKÉ JEDNOTKY - C
1.	 Zapojte napájecí adaptér do elektrické zásuvky a připojte ho k USB-C portu na kameře.
2.	 Modrý indikátor se rozsvítí, když je kamera v provozu (volitelné).

NABÍJENÍ MONITORU / RODIČOVSKÉ JEDNOTKY - D
1.	 Zapojte napájecí adaptér do elektrické zásuvky a připojte ho k USB-C portu na monitoru.
2.	 Rozsvítí se modrý indikátor, což znamená, že se baterie nabíjí.
3.	 Stiskněte a podržte tlačítko napájení alespoň na 3 sekundy, abyste zapnuli monitor.

REGISTRACE KAMERY - E
1.	 Stiskněte tlačítko Menu / OK pro vstup do rozhraní registrace. Vyberte [Kamera -> Přidat kameru
	 -> Kamera 1], poté stiskněte Menu / OK pro potvrzení registrace.
2.	 Stiskněte tlačítko pro párování na zadní straně kamery do 15 sekund, abyste dokončili registraci.
POZNÁMKA: Kamera je předem nastavena k registraci. Registraci je třeba opakovat pouze v případě, 
že kamera ztratí spojení s monitorem. Pro další podrobnosti o správě více kamer si přečtěte POKYNY 
PRO POUŽITÍ S VÍCE KAMERAMI.

UMÍSTĚNÍ KAMERY - F
1.	 Kameru umístěte na vhodné místo, například na stůl, a namiřte objektiv kamery na požadovanou 

oblast sledování.
2.	 Nastavte úhel kamery, dokud nebudete spokojeni s obrazem na monitoru.
POZNÁMKA: NEUMISŤUJTE kameru do dosahu dítěte. Pokud se objeví rušení obrazu nebo zvuku, 
zkuste jednotku přemístit na jiné místo a ujistěte se, že není příliš blízko jiných elektronických zařízení.

FUNKCE A OPERACE
1.	 NASTAVENÍ HLASITOSTI MONITORU
	 Pomocí tlačítek NAHORU / DOLŮ nastavte hlasitost. Ikona aktuální hlasitosti zůstane na obrazovce 

3 sekundy.
2.	 NASTAVENÍ JASU OBRAZOVKY
	 Stiskněte tlačítka VPRAVO / VLEVO pro nastavení jasu obrazovky.
3.	 FUNKCE INTERKOMU
	 Podržte tlačítko PTT na monitoru, abyste mluvili s dítětem přes reproduktor kamery. Na obrazovce 

se zobrazí ikona mikrofonu.
4.	 DIGITÁLNÍ PŘIBLÍŽENÍ A SELEKTIVNÍ ZOBRAZENÍ
	 Stiskněte tlačítko přiblížení pro zvětšení obrazu na obrazovce. Můžete zvolit tři úrovně zvětšení 

(1x / 2x / 3x v cyklu). Použijte příslušná navigační tlačítka pro posunutí obrazu do požadovaného 
zobrazení.

5.	 NOČNÍ VIDĚNÍ
	 Když je okolní světlo nedostatečné, kamera automaticky přejde do režimu nočního vidění a obraz se 

změní na černobílý.
6.	 ZVUKOVÝ REŽIM
	 Rychle stiskněte tlačítko napájení pro aktivaci zvukového režimu, který není k dispozici, pokud 

je VOX zapnutý. V tomto režimu se obrazovka vypne pro úsporu energie, zatímco přenos zvuku 
pokračuje. Stisknutím libovolného tlačítka ukončíte zvukový režim.



NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ
DĚTSKÁ CHŮVIČKA

7.	 HLAVNÍ MENU
 	 Stiskněte Menu/OK v monitorovacím rozhraní pro vstup do hlavního menu, které obsahuje 6 

položek:
	 1. Kamera
	 2. Alarm
	 3. Nastavení

	 4. VOX
	 5. Jazyk
	 6. Systémové informace

Použijte navigační tlačítka pro pohyb kurzoru, výběr položky a stiskněte Menu / OK pro vstup do 
podmenu. Stiskněte tlačítko Zpět pro návrat do monitorovacího rozhraní.

KAMERA
1.	 PŘIDAT KAMERU
	 Podívejte se na pokyny v části ZAČÍNÁME E
2. 	 KONTROLKA NAPÁJENÍ KAMERY
	 Na monitoru nastavte kontrolku napájení kamery na Auto / Vždy zapnuto / Vždy vypnuto.
3. 	 HLASITOST INTERKOMU
	 Nastavte hlasitost interkomu na kameře na nízkou / střední / vysokou úroveň.

ALARM
Stiskněte Menu / OK pro vstup do režimu úprav nebo potvrzení aktuální položky.
1.	 Stiskněte Nahoru / Dolů pro přechod na další položku.
2.	 Stiskněte Vlevo / Vpravo pro změnu hodnoty.
3.	 Stiskněte Zpět pro návrat do předchozího menu.

NASTAVENÍ
1.	 ČAS
	 Můžete přepnout formát času na 24hodinový nebo 12hodinový. Pro úpravu času použijte tlačítka 

Nahoru / Dolů pro změnu hodnoty a Vlevo / Vpravo pro přesun kurzoru.
2.	 JEDNOTKA TEPLOTY
	 Zvolte mezi stupni Celsia nebo Fahrenheita.
3. 	 ANTI-FLICKER
 	 Vyberte možnosti 50/60 Hz, aby odpovídaly místnímu napájecímu kmitočtu a eliminovaly blikání.
4. 	 UPOZORNĚNÍ NA TÓN
	 Zapněte / vypněte zvuk upozornění při nízké baterii. Vyberte ze tří tónů.
5. 	 LED SVĚTLO MONITORU
	 Zapněte nebo nastavte úroveň LED kontrolky na rodičovské jednotce:
	 VYPNUTO / Nízké / Střední / Vysoké.
6. 	 PODSVÍCENÍ LCD
	 Nastavte jas a dobu aktivity obrazovky.

VOX (HLASOVÁ AKTIVACE)
V režimu VOX se obrazovka vypne pro úsporu energie a znovu se zapne, když mikrofon kamery 
zaznamená zvuk. Stiskněte tlačítko VOX nebo použijte podmenu VOX pro aktivaci/deaktivaci tohoto 
režimu.
1.	 REŽIM SYSTÉMU
	 Přepněte mezi normálním režimem a režimem VOX.
2.	 CITLIVOST VOX
	 Nastavte citlivost na nízkou / střední / vysokou úroveň.
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JAZYK
Vyberte si z 12 jazyků: angličtina / francouzština / španělština / portugalština / italština / němčina 
turečtina / ruština / polština / čeština / slovenština / maďarština.

SYSTÉMOVÉ INFORMACE
Zobrazení informací o verzích hardwaru a softwaru.

PROVOZ VÍCE KAMER 
1.	 PŘIDÁNÍ / ODSTRANĚNÍ KAMERY
Stiskněte Menu / OK pro vstup do registračního rozhraní. Vyberte [Kamera -> Přidat kameru -> Kamera 
2] a stiskněte Menu / OK pro potvrzení registrace.
Stiskněte tlačítko pro párování na zadní straně kamery do 15 sekund, abyste dokončili registraci.
Stejný postup platí pro registraci dalších kamer.
Pro odpojení kamery vyberte [Odstranit kameru], zvolte příslušnou kameru a stiskněte Menu / OK pro 
zrušení registrace.
POZNÁMKA: Jeden monitor může být spárován s až čtyřmi kamerami současně, včetně kamer 
s pevným a otočným pohledem.
 2.	 ZMĚNA KANÁLŮ KAMER
Vyberte [Zobrazit kameru] a stiskněte Menu / OK na požadovaném kanálu kamery (Kamera 1 / Kamera 2 
/ Kamera 3 / Kamera 4).
Pro automatické přepínání kanálů zvolte [Skenování] a stiskněte Menu / OK. Poté vyberte [Interval 
skenování] a nastavte intervaly pro změny pohledu (10 / 15 / 20 / 30 sekund).
V monitorovacím rozhraní podržte tlačítko Vlevo nebo Vpravo pro rychlé přepínání mezi kanály.
3.	 ZMĚNA NASTAVENÍ NA RŮZNÝCH KAMERÁCH
Úprava nastavení jedné kamery na monitoru aktualizuje nastavení pro všechny připojené kamery, včetně 
režimu VOX zapnuto/vypnuto, hlasitosti reproduktoru kamery a LED kontrolky kamery Auto / Zapnuto / 
Vypnuto. Funkce digitálního přiblížení a selektivního zobrazení je jediným nastavením, které nelze měnit 
současně.

SPECIFIKACE

OBECNÉ
1.	 RF Frekvence: 2400 MHz – 2483 MHz
2.	 Modulační mód: GFSK
3.	 Šíření spektra: FHSS
4.	 Provozní teplota: -10 až +45˚ C

5.	 Provozní vlhkost: <85%
6.	 Dosah přenosu: Až 300 metrů na otevřeném 

prostranství

MONITOR
1.	 LCD displej: 4" IPS LCD
2.	 Rozlišení: 800 x 480 pixelů
3.	 Baterie: 1760mAh Li-ion 3.7V dobíjecí
4.	 Výdrž (zapnutý displej): 6,5 hodiny (3 úrovně 

podsvícení LCD)

5.	 Výdrž (režim pouze zvuk): 11 hodin (3 úrovně 
hlasitosti)

6.	 Doba nabíjení: 4,5 hodiny

NAPÁJECÍ ADAPTÉR
1.	 Vstup: 100-240VAC, 50-60Hz
2.	 Výstup: 5V / 1.0A, USB-C

3.	 Rozměry (Š x V x H): 140 x 75 x 19,3 mm



NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ
DĚTSKÁ CHŮVIČKA

KAMERA
1.	 Senzor: CMOS 1280 x 720 pixelů
2.	 Noční vidění: Automatické

3.	 Dosah nočního vidění: 5 metrů
4.	 Senzor teploty: Podpora

NAPÁJECÍ ADAPTÉR
1.	 Vstup: 100-240VAC, 50-60Hz
2.	 Výstup: 5V / 1.0A, USB-C

3.	 Rozměry (Š x V x H): 62,5 x 115 x 62,5 mm
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BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY
1.	 Montáž musí vykonávať dospelá osoba. Pri montáži uchovávajte malé časti mimo dosahu detí.
2.	 Neumiestňujte zariadenie ani káble do postieľky v dosahu dieťaťa. Udržujte vzdialenosť aspoň 1 

meter.
3.	 Nedotýkajte sa kontaktov zástrčky ostrými alebo kovovými predmetmi.
4.	 Uchovávajte výrobok mimo dosahu vody a zdrojov tepla.
5.	 Používajte iba napájacie adaptéry dodané s výrobkom.

UPOZORNENIE
Tento výrobok nie je hračka. Nedovoľte deťom, aby sa s ním hrali.
Tento baby monitor nenahrádza zodpovedný dohľad dospelej osoby.
O ozvene (ECHO): Ak je monitor príliš blízko kamery, môže dôjsť k ozvene. Držte ich od seba 
alebo znížte hlasitosť, aby ste eliminovali hluk.
Kamera nemá vstavanú batériu; MUSÍ byť pripojená k napájaciemu adaptéru počas prevádzky.
Odporúča sa plné nabitie monitora pred použitím; pri výpadkoch napájania pracuje na batériu.
Odpojte zariadenie, ak ho nepoužívate dlhší čas alebo počas búrky.
Kameru čistite mäkkou suchou tkaninou.
Len pre použitie v interiéri.

STAVOVÝ PANEL - A

1.	 Indikátor sily signálu
2.	 Vybraný kanál
3.	 Teplota v izbe dieťaťa
4.	 Úroveň priblíženia
5.	 Prehrávanie uspávaniek
6.	 Aktivovaná funkcia VOX
7.	 Aktivovaný alarm

8.	 Čas
9.	 Stav batérie
10.	 Aktivované selektívne zobrazenie
11.	 Panel hlasitosti
12.	 Panel jasu
13.	 Aktivovaná funkcia PTT (Push-to-talk)

SCHÉMA PRODUKTU - B

Monitor / Rodičovská jednotka B1
1.	 Indikátor LED signálu
2.	 Indikátor LED nabíjania
3.	 Tlačidlo zapnutia / vypnutia / režim spánku
4.	 Tlačidlo Menu / OK
5.	 Tlačidlo režimu VOX
6.	 Tlačidlo priblíženia
7.	 Navigačné tlačidlá

8.	 Tlačidlo ovládania uspávaniek / PTT
9.	 Mikrofón
10.	 LED indikátor úrovne hlasitosti
11.	 LCD displej
12.	 Stojan
13.	 Reproduktor
14.	 Port napájacieho adaptéra

Kamera / Detská jednotka B2
1.	 Senzor svetla
2.	 Objektív kamery
3.	 Infračervená LED
4.	 Indikátor napájania
5.	 Mikrofón

6.	 Senzor teploty
7.	 Reproduktor
8.	 Tlačidlo pre párovanie
9.	 Port napájacieho adaptéra



NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE
DETSKÁ PESTÚNKA

ZAČÍNAME

ZAPNUTIE KAMERY / DETSKEJ JEDNOTKY - C
1.	 Zapojte napájací adaptér do elektrickej zásuvky a pripojte ho k USB-C portu na kamere.
2.	 Modrý indikátor sa rozsvieti, keď je kamera v prevádzke (voliteľné).

NABÍJANIE MONITORA / RODIČOVSKEJ JEDNOTKY - D
1.	 Zapojte napájací adaptér do elektrickej zásuvky a pripojte ho k USB-C portu na monitore.
2.	 Rozsvieti sa modrý indikátor, čo znamená, že sa batéria nabíja.
3.	 Stlačte a podržte tlačidlo napájania aspoň na 3 sekundy, aby ste zapli monitor.

REGISTRÁCIA KAMERY - E
1.	 Stlačte tlačidlo Menu / OK pre vstup do rozhrania registrácie. Vyberte [Kamera -> Pridať kameru -> 

Kamera 1], potom stlačte Menu / OK pre potvrdenie registrácie.
2.	 Stlačte tlačidlo pre párovanie na zadnej strane kamery do 15 sekúnd, aby ste dokončili registráciu.
POZNÁMKA: Kamera je prednastavená na registráciu. Registráciu treba opakovať iba v prípade, že
kamera stratí spojenie s monitorom. Pre ďalšie podrobnosti o správe viacerých kamier si prečítajte
POKYNY NA POUŽITIE S VIACERÝMI KAMERAMI.

UMIESTNENIE KAMERY - F
1.	 Kameru umiestnite na vhodné miesto, napríklad na stôl, a nasmerujte objektív kamery na 

požadovanú oblasť monitorovania.
2.	 Upravte uhol kamery, kým nie ste spokojní s obrazom na monitore.
POZNÁMKA: NEUMIESTŇUJTE kameru do dosahu dieťaťa. Ak sa vyskytne rušenie obrazu alebo 
zvuku, skúste premiestniť jednotku na iné miesto a uistite sa, že nie je príliš blízko iných elektronických 
zariadení.

FUNKCIE A OPERÁCIE
1.	 NASTAVENIE HLASITOSTI MONITORA
	 Použite tlačidlá HORE / DOLE na nastavenie hlasitosti. Ikona aktuálnej hlasitosti zostane na 

obrazovke 3 sekundy.
2.	 NASTAVENIE JASU OBRAZOVKY
	 Stlačte tlačidlá VPRAVO / VĽAVO na nastavenie jasu obrazovky.
3.	 INTERKOM FUNKCIA
	 Podržte tlačidlo PTT na monitore, aby ste hovorili s dieťaťom cez reproduktor kamery. Na 	

obrazovke sa zobrazí ikona mikrofónu.
4.	 DIGITÁLNE PRIBLÍŽENIE A SELEKTÍVNE ZOBRAZENIE
	 Stlačte tlačidlo priblíženia pre zväčšenie obrazu na obrazovke. Môžete zvoliť tri úrovne zväčšenia 

(1x / 2x / 3x v cykle). Použite príslušné navigačné tlačidlá na posunutie obrazu do požadovaného 
zobrazenia.

5.	 NOČNÉ VIDENIE
	 Keď je okolité svetlo nedostatočné, kamera automaticky prejde do režimu nočného videnia a 	

obraz sa zmení na čiernobiely.
6.	 ZVUKOVÝ REŽIM
	 Rýchlo stlačte tlačidlo napájania na aktiváciu zvukového režimu, ktorý nie je k dispozícii, ak je VOX 

zapnutý. V tomto režime sa obrazovka vypne na úsporu energie, pričom prenos zvuku 	
pokračuje. Stlačením akéhokoľvek tlačidla ukončíte zvukový režim.
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7.	 HLAVNÉ MENU
 	 Stlačte Menu/OK v monitorovacom rozhraní pre vstup do hlavného menu, ktoré obsahuje 6 	

položiek.
	 1. Kamera
	 2. Alarm
	 3. Nastavenia

	 4. VOX
	 5. Jazyk
	 6. Systémové informácie

Použite navigačné tlačidlá na pohyb kurzora, výber položky a stlačte Menu / OK pre vstup do 	
podmenu. Stlačte tlačidlo Späť pre návrat do monitorovacieho rozhrania.

KAMERA
1.	 PRIDAŤ KAMERU
	 Pozrite si pokyny v časti ZAČÍNAME E
2. 	 SVETLO NAPÁJANIA KAMERY
	 Na monitore nastavte indikátor napájania kamery na Auto / Vždy zapnuté / Vždy vypnuté.
3. 	 HLASITOSŤ INTERKOMU
	 Nastavte hlasitosť interkomu na kamere na nízku / strednú / vysokú úroveň.

ALARM
Stlačte Menu / OK pre vstup do režimu úprav alebo potvrdenie aktuálnej položky.
1.	 Stlačte Hore / Dole na prechod na ďalšiu položku.
2.	 Stlačte Vľavo / Vpravo na zmenu hodnoty.
3.	 Stlačte Späť pre návrat do predchádzajúceho menu.

NASTAVENIA
1.	 ČAS
	 Môžete zmeniť formát času na 24-hodinový alebo 12-hodinový režim. Na úpravu času použite 

tlačidlá Hore / Dole na zmenu hodnoty a Vľavo / Vpravo na posun kurzora.
2.	 JEDNOTKA TEPLOTY
	 Vyberte medzi stupňami Celzia alebo Fahrenheita.
3. 	 ANTI-FLICKER
	 Vyberte možnosti 50/60 Hz, aby ste prispôsobili frekvenciu proti blikaniu podľa lokálneho napájania.
4. 	 UPOZORNENIE NA TÓN
	 Zapnite / vypnite zvuk upozornení pri nízkej batérii a prerušení spojenia. Vyberte z troch tónov.
5. 	 LED SVETLO MONITORA
	 Zapnite alebo nastavte úroveň LED indikátora na rodičovskej jednotke:
	 VYPNUTÉ / Nízke / Stredné / Vysoké.
6. 	 PODSVIETENIE LCD
	 Nastavte jas a dobu aktivity obrazovky.

VOX (HLASOVÁ AKTIVÁCIA)
V režime VOX obrazovka zhasne pre úsporu energie a zapne sa, keď mikrofón kamery 	 	
zaznamená zvuk. Stlačte tlačidlo VOX alebo použite podmenu VOX na zapnutie / vypnutie 	
tohto režimu.
1.	 REŽIM SYSTÉMU
	 Prepnite medzi normálnym režimom a režimom VOX.
2.	 CITLIVOSŤ VOX
	 Nastavte citlivosť na nízku / strednú / vysokú úroveň.

JAZYK
Vyberte si z 12 jazykov: angličtina / francúzština / španielčina / portugalčina / taliančina / 	
nemčina / turečtina / ruština / poľština / čeština / slovenčina / maďarčina.



NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE
DETSKÁ PESTÚNKA

SYSTÉMOVÉ INFORMÁCIE
Zobrazenie informácií o verziách hardvéru a softvéru.

PREVÁDZKA VIACERÝCH KAMIER 
1.	 PRIDANIE / VYMAZANIE KAMERY
Stlačte Menu / OK pre vstup do registračného rozhrania.
Vyberte [Kamera -> Pridať kameru -> Kamera 2] a stlačte Menu / OK pre potvrdenie registrácie.
Stlačte tlačidlo párovania na zadnej strane kamery do 15 sekúnd na dokončenie registrácie.
Rovnaký postup platí pre registráciu ďalších kamier.
Na odpojenie kamery vyberte [Vymazať kameru], zvoľte príslušnú kameru a stlačte Menu / OK na
zrušenie registrácie.
POZNÁMKA: Jeden monitor môže byť spárovaný s maximálne štyrmi kamerami naraz, vrátane kamier 
s fixným a otočným pohľadom.
 2.	 ZMENA KANÁLOV KAMIER
Vyberte [Zobraziť kameru] a stlačte Menu / OK na požadovanom kanáli kamery (Kamera 1 / Kamera 2 / 
Kamera 3 / Kamera 4).
Pre automatické prepínanie kanálov zvoľte [Skenovanie] a stlačte Menu / OK. Potom vyberte [Interval 
skenovania] a nastavte intervaly pre zmeny pohľadu (10 / 15 / 20 / 30 sekúnd).
V monitorovacom rozhraní podržte tlačidlo Vľavo alebo Vpravo na rýchle prepínanie medzi kanálmi.
3.	 ZMENA NASTAVENÍ NA RÔZNYCH KAMERÁCH
Úprava nastavení jednej kamery na monitore aktualizuje nastavenia pre všetky pripojené kamery vrátane 
režimu VOX zapnuté / vypnuté, hlasitosti reproduktora kamery a LED indikátora kamery Auto / Zapnuté 
/ Vypnuté. Funkcia digitálneho priblíženia a selektívneho zobrazenia je jediným nastavením, ktoré sa 
nemôže meniť súčasne.

ŠPECIFIKÁCIE

VŠEOBECNÉ
1.	 RF Frekvencia: 2400 MHz – 2483 MHz
2.	 Modulačný režim: GFSK
3.	 Spektrum: FHSS

4.	 Prevádzková teplota: -10 až +45˚ C
5.	 Prevádzková vlhkosť: <85%
6.	 Dosah prenosu: Až 300 metrov v otvorenom 

teréne
MONITOR
1.	 LCD displej: 4" IPS LCD
2.	 Rozlíšenie: 800 x 480 pixelov
3.	 Batéria: 1760mAh Li-ion 3.7V dobíjateľná
4.	 Výdrž (zapnutý displej): 6,5 hodiny (3 úrovne 

podsvietenia LCD)

5.	 Výdrž (režim len zvuk): 11 hodín (3 úrovne 
hlasitosti)

6.	 Doba nabíjania: 4,5 hodiny

NAPÁJACÍ ADAPTÉR
1.	 Vstup: 100-240VAC, 50-60Hz
2.	 Výstup: 5V / 1.0A, USB-C

3.	 Rozmery (Š x V x H): 140 x 75 x 19,3 mm

KAMERA
1.	 Senzor: CMOS 1280 x 720 pixelov
2.	 Nočné videnie: Automatické

3.	 Dosah nočného videnia: 5 metrov
4.	 Senzor teploty: Podpora

 NAPÁJACÍ ADAPTÉR:
1.	 Vstup: 100-240VAC, 50-60Hz
2.	 Výstup: 5V / 1.0A, USB-C

3.	 Rozmery (Š x V x H): 62,5 x 115 x 62,5 mm
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BIZTONSÁGI UTASÍTÁSOK
1.	 Felnőtt általi összeszerelés szükséges. Az összeszerelés során tartsa az apró alkatrészeket 

gyermekek elől elzárva. 
2.	 Ne helyezze a készüléket vagy a kábeleket a kiságyban gyermek számára elérhető közelségbe. 

Tartson legalább 1 méteres távolságot.
3.	 Ne érintse meg a csatlakozó érintkezőit éles vagy fémtárgyakkal.
4.	 Tartsa a terméket távol víz- és hőforrásoktól.
5.	 Csak a termékhez mellékelt hálózati adaptereket használja.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS
Ez a termék nem játék. Ne engedje, hogy gyermekek játszanak vele.
Ez a bébiőr nem helyettesíti a felelős felnőtt felügyeletet.
A visszhangról (ECHO): Ha a monitor túl közel van a kamerához, visszhang keletkezhet. Tartsa 
őket egymástól távol, vagy csökkentse a hangerőt a zaj kiküszöbölése érdekében.
A kamera nem rendelkezik beépített akkumulátorral; működés közben hálózati adapterhez 
KELL csatlakoztatni
Használat előtt ajánlott a monitort teljesen feltölteni; áramkimaradás esetén akkumulátorral 
működik.
Hosszabb ideig tartó használaton kívüli használat esetén vagy villámláskor húzza ki 
a készüléket a hálózatból.
Tisztítsa meg a kamerát puha, SZÁRAZ ruhával.
Kizárólag beltéri használatra

ÁLLAPOTJELZŐ SOR - A

1.	 Jelerősségjelző
2.	 Kiválasztott csatorna
3.	 A gyerekszoba hőmérséklete
4.	 Nagyítási szint
5.	 Altatódal lejátszása
6.	 VOX funkció aktiválva
7.	 Riasztás aktiválva

8.	 Idő
9.	 Az akkumulátor állapota
10.	 Szelektív nézet aktiválva
11.	 Hangerősáv
12.	 Fényerő sáv
13.	  PTT (Push-to-talk) funkció aktiválva

TERMÉKDIAGRAM - B

Monitor / Szülői egység B1
1.	 Szignál LED kijelző
2.	 Töltés LED kijelző
3.	 Be/Kikapcsoló/Alvó gomb
4.	 Menü / OK gomb
5.	 VOX mód gomb
6.	 ZOOM gomb
7.	 Navigációs gombok

8.	 Altatódal/PTT vezérlő gomb
9.	 Mikrofon
10.	 Hangerőszint LED
11.	 LCD kijelző
12.	 Állvány
13.	 Hangszóró
14.	 Tápegység csatlakozó

Kamera / Babaegység B2
1.	 Fényérzékelő
2.	 Kamera objektív
3.	 Infravörös LED
4.	 Tápegységjelző
5.	 Mikrofon

6.	 Hőmérséklet-érzékelő
7.	 Hangszóró
8.	 Párosítás gomb
9.	 Tápegység-csatlakozó



HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ
VIDEO BABAMONITOR

KEZDJÜK

KAPCSOLJA BE A KAMERÁT / A BABA EGYSÉGET - C
1.	 Csatlakoztassa a hálózati adaptert egy konnektorba, és csatlakoztassa a kamera USB-C portjához
2.	 A KÉK kijelző világít, ha a kamera használatban van (opcionális).

MONITOR/SZÜLŐEGYSÉG TÖLTÉSE - D
1.	 Csatlakoztassa a hálózati adaptert egy konnektorba, és csatlakoztassa a monitor USB-C portjához.
2.	 A KÉK kijelző világítani fog, jelezve, hogy az akkumulátor töltődik.
3.	 A monitor bekapcsolásához tartsa lenyomva a bekapcsológombot legalább 3 másodpercig.

KAMERA REGISZTRÁCIÓ - E
1.	 Nyomja meg a Menü / OK gombot a regisztrációs felületre való belépéshez. Válassza ki a [Kamera 

-> Kamera hozzáadás -> Kamera 1] lehetőséget, majd nyomja meg a Menü / OK gombot 
a regisztráció megerősítéséhez.

2.	 A regisztráció befejezéséhez nyomja meg a kamera hátoldalán lévő párosító gombot 15 
másodpercen belül.

MEGJEGYZÉS: A kamera alapértelmezés szerint előzetesen regisztrálva van. Csak akkor kell újra 
regisztrálni, ha a kamera elveszíti a kapcsolatot a monitorral. A több kamera kezelésével kapcsolatos 
további részletekért kérjük, olvassa el az Útmutató a több kamera kezelése című részt.

KAMERA ELHELYEZÉSE - F
1.	 Helyezze a kamerát egy megfelelő helyre, például egy asztalra, és irányítsa a kamera lencséjét 

a kívánt megfigyelési területre.
2.	 Állítsa be a kamera szögét, amíg elégedett nem lesz a monitoron megjelenő képpel.
MEGJEGYZÉS: NE HELYEZZE a kamerát gyermek számára elérhető közelségbe. Ha kép- vagy 
hangzavar lép fel, próbálja meg más helyre áthelyezni a készüléket, és győződjön meg róla, hogy nincs 
túl közel más elektronikus eszközökhöz.

FUNKCIÓK ÉS MŰVELETEK
1.	 MONITOR HANGERŐ BEÁLLÍTÁSA
	 A hangerő beállításához használja a FEL/LE gombokat. Az aktuális hangerő ikon 3 másodpercig 

marad a képernyőn.
2.	 A KÉPERNYŐ FÉNYEREJÉNEK BEÁLLÍTÁSA
	 Nyomja meg a Jobbra/Balra gombokat a képernyő fényerejének beállításához.
3. 	 INTERCOM FUNKCIÓ
	 Tartsa lenyomva a monitor PTT gombját, hogy a kamera hangszóróján keresztül beszélhessen 

gyermekéhez. A képernyőn megjelenik egy mikrofon ikon.
4.	 DIGITÁLIS ZOOM ÉS SZELEKTÍV MEGJELENÍTÉS
	 Nyomja meg a Zoom gombot a képernyő képének nagyításához. Válasszon a nagyítás három 

szintje közül (1x / 2x / 3x ciklikusan váltva). A megfelelő navigációs gombok segítségével a képet 
a kívánt nézetre mozgathatja.

5.	 ÉJSZAKAI LÁTÁS
	 Ha a környezeti fény nem elegendő, a kamera automatikusan éjjellátó módba kapcsol, és a kép 

fekete-fehérre változik.
6.	 HANG MÓD
	 Nyomja meg gyorsan a bekapcsológombot a Hang mód aktiválásához, amely nem érhető el, 

ha a VOX be van kapcsolva. Ebben a módban a képernyő kikapcsol, hogy energiát takarítson 
meg, miközben a hangátvitel folytatódik. Nyomja meg bármelyik gombot az Audio módból való 
kilépéshez.
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7.	 FŐMENÜ
 	 Nyomja meg a Menü/OK gombot a felügyeleti felületen a főmenübe való belépéshez, amely 6 elemet 

tartalmaz.
	 1. Kamera
	 2. Riasztás
	 3. Beállítások

	 4. VOX
	 5. Nyelv
	 6. Rendszerinformáció

A navigációs gombok segítségével mozgassa a kurzort, válasszon ki egy elemet, majd nyomja meg 
a Menu / OK gombot az almenübe való belépéshez. Nyomja meg a Vissza gombot a felügyeleti 
felületre való visszatéréshez.

KAMERA
1.	 KAMERA HOZZÁADÁSA
	 Lásd a KEZDJÜK fejezet E részében
2. 	 A KAMERA TÁPELLÁTÁSÁNAK JELZŐFÉNYE
	 Állítsa a monitoron a kamera tápellátásának jelzőfényét Auto / Mindig be / Mindig ki.
3. 	 INTERCOM HANGERŐ
	 Állítsa be a kamerán az intercom hangerejét Alacsony / Közepes / Magas értékre.

RIASZTÁS
Nyomja meg a Menü / OK gombot a szerkesztési módba való belépéshez vagy az aktuális bejegyzés
megerősítéséhez. 
1.	 Nyomja meg a Fel / Le gombot a következő elemre való áttéréshez.
2.	 Nyomja meg a Balra / Jobbra gombot az érték módosításához.
3.	 Nyomja meg a Vissza gombot az előző menübe való visszatéréshez.

BEÁLLÍTÁSOK
1.	 IDŐ
	 Az idő formátumát 24 órás vagy 12 órás módra módosíthatja. Az idő beállításához használja a fel/le 

gombokat az érték megváltoztatásához és a balra/jobbra gombokat a kurzor mozgatásához.
2.	 HŐMÉRSÉKLET MÉRTÉKEGYSÉG
	 Válasszon a Celsius vagy a Fahrenheit mértékegységek között.
3. 	 ANTI-FLICKER
 	 Válassza ki az 50/60 Hz opciókat a villogásgátló frekvencia beállításához a helyi áramellátásnak 

megfelelően.
4. 	 RIASZTÁSI HANG
	 Kapcsolja be az alacsony töltöttségű akkumulátor és a megszakadt kapcsolat riasztási hangját. 

Három hangszín közül választhat.
5. 	 MONITOR LED FÉNY
	 Kapcsolja be vagy állítsa be a szülői egység LED-kijelzőjének szintjét: KIKAPCSOLVA / Alacsony / 

Közepes / Magas
6. 	 LCD HÁTTÉRVILÁGÍTÁS
	 Állítsa be a képernyő fényerejét és aktivitási időtartamát.

 VOX (HANGAKTIVÁLÁS)
VOX üzemmódban a képernyő kikapcsol az energiatakarékosság érdekében, és bekapcsol, amikor 
a kamera mikrofonja hangot érzékel. Nyomja meg a VOX gombot, vagy használja a VOX almenüt ennek 
az üzemmódnak a be/ki kapcsolásához.
1.	 RENDSZER MÓD
	 Váltson a normál üzemmód és a VOX mód között.



HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ
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2.	 VOX ÉRZÉKENYSÉG
	 Állítsa be az érzékenységet alacsony/közepes/magas szintre.

NYELV
Válasszon 12 nyelv közül: Angol / Francia / Spanyol / Portugál / Olasz / Német / Török / Orosz / Lengyel 
/ Cseh / Szlovák / Magyar.

RENDSZERINFORMÁCIÓK
A hardver- és szoftververziókra vonatkozó információk megjelenítése.

TÖBB KAMERA KEZELÉSE 
1.	 KAMERÁK HOZZÁADÁSA / TÖRLÉSE
Nyomja meg a Menü / OK gombot a regisztrációs felületre való belépéshez. Válassza a [Kamera -> 
Kamera hozzáadása -> 2. kamera] lehetőséget, majd nyomja meg a Menü / OK gombot a regisztráció 
megerősítéséhez.
A regisztráció befejezéséhez 15 másodpercen belül nyomja meg a Párosítás gombot a kamera 
hátoldalán.
A további kamerák regisztrálásához kövesse ugyanezt az eljárást.
Egy kamera leválasztásához válassza a (Kamera törlése) lehetőséget, válassza ki a megfelelő kamerát, 
majd a regisztráció törléséhez nyomja meg a Menü / OK gombot.
MEGJEGYZÉS: Egy monitor egyszerre legfeljebb négy kamerával párosítható, beleértve a fix és 
a pásztázó kamerákat is.
 2.	 A KAMERA CSATORNÁINAK MÓDOSÍTÁSA
Válassza ki a (Kamera megtekintése) lehetőséget, és nyomja meg a Menü / OK gombot a kívánt 
kameracsatornán (Kamera 1 / Kamera 2 / Kamera 3 / Kamera 4).).
Az automatikus csatornaváltáshoz válassza a [Scan] lehetőséget, és nyomja meg a Menü / OK gombot 
Ezután válassza a [Scan Delay] lehetőséget a nézetváltások időközének beállításához (10 / 15 / 20 / 30 
másodperc).
A megfigyelési felületen tartsa lenyomva a bal vagy jobb gombot a csatornák közötti gyors váltáshoz.
3.	 MÓDOSÍTSA A BEÁLLÍTÁSOKAT A KÜLÖNBÖZŐ KAMERÁKON
Az egyik kamera beállításainak módosítása a monitoron frissíti az összes csatlakoztatott kamera 
beállításait, beleértve a VOX be/kikapcsolási módot, a kamera hangszórójának hangerejét és a kamera 
Auto/Bekapcsolva/Kikapcsolva LED kijelzőjét. A digitális zoom és a szelektív nézet funkció az egyetlen 
olyan beállítás, amely nem módosítható egyszerre.

MŰSZAKI ADATOK

ÁLTALÁNOS JELLEMZŐK
1.	 RF Frekvencia: 2400 MHz – 2483 MHz
2.	 Modulációs mód: GFSK
3.	 Spektrum: FHSS
4.	 Működési hőmérséklet: -10 +45˚ C között

5.	 Működési páratartalom: <85%
6.	 Átviteli tartomány: Legfeljebb 300 méter nyílt 

terepen

MONITOR
1.	 LCD kijelző: 4" IPS LCD
2.	 Felbontás: 800 x 480 pixel
3.	 Akkumulátor: 1760mAh Li-ion 3.7V tölthető
4.	 Üzemidő (bekapcsolt kijelző): 6,5 óra (3 LCD 

háttérvilágítási szint)

5.	 Üzemidő (csak hang üzemmódban): 11 óra
	 (3 hangerőszint)
6.	 Töltési idő: 4,5 óra
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TÁPEGYSÉG
1.	 Bemenet: 100-240VAC, 50-60Hz
2.	 Kimenet: 5V / 1.0A, USB-C
3.	 Méretek (Szé x Ma x Mé): 140 x 75 x 19,3 mm

KAMERA
1.	 Szenzor: CMOS 1280 x 720 pixel
2.	 Éjszakai látás: Automatikus

3.	 Éjjellátási tartomány: 5 méter
4.	 Hőmérsékletérzékelő: Támogatás

TÁPADAPTER
1.	 Bemenet: 100-240VAC, 50-60Hz
2.	 Kimenet: 5V / 1.0A, USB-C
3.	 Méretek (Szé x Ma x Mé): 62,5 x 115 x 62,5 mm



INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI
NIANIA ELEKTRONICZNA

INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA
1.	 Montaż produktu wymaga nadzoru osoby dorosłej. Podczas montażu trzymaj małe elementy z dala 

od dzieci.
2.	 Unikaj umieszczania urządzenia lub przewodów w łóżeczku lub w zasięgu dziecka. Zachowaj co 

najmniej 1 metr dystansu.
3.	 Nie dotykaj styków wtyczki ostrymi lub metalowymi przedmiotami.
4.	 Trzymaj produkt z dala od wody i źródeł ciepła.
5.	 Używaj WYŁĄCZNIE dołączonych zasilaczy.

UWAGA
To urządzenie nie jest zabawką. Nie pozwalaj dzieciom bawić się nim.
Ten monitor nie zastępuje odpowiedzialnego nadzoru dorosłych.
Informacja o echu: Jeśli monitor znajduje się zbyt blisko kamery, może wystąpić echo. Oddal 
urządzenia od siebie lub ścisz dźwięk, aby wyeliminować hałas.
Kamera nie posiada wbudowanej baterii; MUSI być podłączona do zasilacza podczas pracy.
Zaleca się pełne naładowanie monitora przed użyciem; w przypadku awarii zasilania monitor 
działa na baterie.
Odłącz urządzenie z gniazdka, gdy nie jest używane przez dłuższy czas lub podczas burzy.
Czyść kamerę miękką, SUCHĄ ściereczką.
Produkt przeznaczony jest wyłącznie do użytku wewnętrznego.

PASEK NARZĘDZI - A

1.	 Wskaźnik siły sygnału
2.	 Wybrany kanał
3.	 Temperatura w pokoju dziecka
4.	 Poziom zoomu / przybliżenia
5.	 Odgrywana kołysanka
6.	 Funkcja VOX 
7.	 Alarm 

8.	 Czas
9.	 Poziom naładowania baterii
10.	 Widok selektywny 
11.	 Pasek głośności
12.	 Pasek jasności
13.	 Funkcja PTT (NIM – naciśnij i mów)

SCHEMAT PRODUKTU - B

Monitor / Jednostka dla Rodzica B1
1.	 Wskaźnik LED sygnału
2.	 Wskaźnik LED ładowania
3.	 Przycisk zasilania / tryb uśpienia
4.	 Przycisk menu / OK
5.	 Przycisk trybu VOX
6.	 Przycisk ZOOM
7.	 Przycisk nawigacji

8.	 Przycisk sterowania kołysanką / PTT (NIM)
9.	 Mikrofon
10.	 Wskaźnik poziomu głośności LED
11.	 Ekran LCD
12.	 Podpórka
13.	 Głośnik
14.	 Port zasilacza

Kamera / Jednostka dla Dziecka B2
1.	 Czujnik światła
2.	 Obiektyw kamery
3.	 Diody podczerwieni
4.	 Wskaźnik zasilania
5.	 Mikrofon

6.	 Czujnik temperatury
7.	 Głośnik
8.	 Przycisk parowania
9.	 Port zasilacza
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ROZPOCZĘCIE UŻYTKOWANIA

ZASILANIE KAMERY / JEDNOSTKA DLA DZIECKA - C
1.	 Podłącz zasilacz do gniazdka i przyłącz go do portu typu C kamery.
2.	 Niebieski wskaźnik zaświeci się, gdy kamera działa (opcja).

ŁADOWANIE MONITORA / JEDNOSTKA DLA RODZICA - D
1.	 Podłącz zasilacz do gniazdka i przyłącz go do portu typu C monitora.
2.	 Niebieski wskaźnik oznacza ładowanie baterii.
3.	 Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk zasilania przez co najmniej 3 sekundy, aby włączyć monitor.

REJESTRACJA KAMERY - E
1.	 Naciśnij przycisk Menu / OK, aby wejść do interfejsu rejestracji. Wybierz [Kamera -> Dodaj Kamerę 

-> Kamera 1], a następnie naciśnij Menu / OK, aby potwierdzić rejestrację.
2.	 Naciśnij przycisk parowania na tylnej części kamery w ciągu 15 sekund, aby zakończyć 	 	

rejestrację.
UWAGA: Kamera jest domyślnie zarejestrowana. Rejestracja jest wymagana tylko w przypadku utraty 
połączenia monitora z kamerą. Szczegółowe informacje na temat zarządzania wieloma kamerami 
znajdziesz w części instrukcji - OBSŁUGA KILKU KAMER.

UMIEJSCOWIENIE KAMERY - F
1.	 Umieść kamerę w dogodnym miejscu, np. na stole i skieruj obiektyw kamery na obszar, który 

chcesz monitorować.
2.	 Dopasuj kąt kamery, aby uzyskać pożądany obraz na monitorze. Uwaga: NIE umieszczaj kamery w 

zasięgu dziecka. W przypadku zakłóceń obrazu lub dźwięku, spróbuj przenieść urządzenie w inne 
miejsca, zapewniając dystans od innych urządzeń elektrycznych.

FUNKCJE I OPERACJE
1.	 REGULACJA GŁOŚNOŚCI MONITORA
	 Użyj przycisków GÓRA / DÓŁ, aby dostosować głośność. Ikona aktualnej głośności pozostanie na 

ekranie przez 3 sekundy.
2.	 REGULACJA JASNOŚCI EKRANU
	 Naciśnij przyciski Prawo / Lewo, aby dostosować jasność ekranu.
3. 	 FUNKCJA INTERKOMU
	 Przytrzymaj przycisk PTT (NIM) na monitorze, aby rozmawiać z dzieckiem przez głośnik kamery. Na 

ekranie pojawi się ikona mikrofonu.
4.	 ZOOM CYFROWY I WIDOK SELEKTYWNY
	 Naciśnij przycisk Zoom, aby powiększyć obraz na ekranie. Wybierz spośród trzech poziomów 

powiększenia (1x / 2x / 3x w cyklu).
5.	 TRYB NOCNY
	 Aby uzyskać pożądany widok, naciśnij odpowiednie przyciski nawigacyjne.
6.	 TRYB AUDIO
	 Szybko naciśnij przycisk zasilania, aby aktywować Tryb Audio, niedostępny przy włączonym VOX. 

W trybie audio ekran jest wyłączony, oszczędzając energię, ale transmisja dźwięku nadal działa. 
Naciśnij dowolny przycisk, aby opuścić tryb audio.



INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI
NIANIA ELEKTRONICZNA

7.	 MENU GŁÓWNE
 	 Naciśnij Menu / OK w interfejsie monitorowania, aby wejść do menu głównego z 6 pozycjami:
	 1. Kamera
	 2. Alarm
	 3. Ustawienia

	 4. VOX
	 5. Język
	 6. Informacje o systemie

Użyj przycisków nawigacyjnych, aby przesunąć kursor, wybierz element i naciśnij Menu / OK, aby 
przejść do podmenu. Naciśnij przycisk Wstecz, aby powrócić do interfejsu monitorowania.

KAMERA
1.	 DODAJ KAMERĘ
	 Odnosi się do instrukcji w sekcji ROZPOCZĘCIE UŻYTKOWANIA E
2. 	 WSKAŹNIK ZASILANIA KAMERY
	  Ustaw wskaźnik zasilania na kamerze na Auto / Zawsze Włączony / Zawsze Wyłączony.
3. 	  GŁOŚNOŚĆ INTERKOMU
	  Dostosuj głośność interkomu słyszaną przez kamerę do poziomu Niski / Średni / Wysoki.

ALARM
1.	 Naciśnij Menu / OK, aby przejść do trybu edycji lub potwierdzić bieżący element.
2.	 Naciśnij przyciski Góra / Dół, aby przejść do kolejnego elementu.
3.	 Naciśnij Lewo / Prawo, aby zmienić wartość.
4.	 Naciśnij Wstecz, aby powrócić do poprzedniego menu.

USTAWIENIA
1.	 CZAS
	 Przełącz format czasu na 24-godzinny lub 12-godzinny. Użyj przycisków Góra / Dół, aby zmienić 

wartość oraz Lewo / Prawo, aby przesunąć kursor.
2.	 JEDNOSTKA TEMPERATURY
	 Wybierz między Celsjuszem a Fahrenheitem.
3. 	 OCHRONA PRZED MIGOTANIEM
 	 Wybierz częstotliwość 50/60 Hz zgodnie z lokalną częstotliwością zasilania w celu eliminacji 

migotania.
4. 	 SYGNAŁ ALARMU
	 Włącz lub wyłącz sygnał alarmu o niskim poziomie baterii. Wybierz spośród trzech sygnałów.
5. 	 MONITOR LED
	 Przełącz stan wskaźnika LED w jednostce dla rodzica na Wyłączony / Niski / Średni / Wysoki.
6. 	 PODŚWIETLENIE LCD
	 Dostosuj jasność i czas aktywności ekranu.

VOX (AKTYWACJA GŁOSEM)
W trybie VOX ekran przechodzi w tryb uśpienia, aby oszczędzać energię, a włącza się, gdy mikrofon 
kamery usłyszy dźwięk. Naciśnij przycisk trybu VOX lub użyj menu VOX, aby włączyć / wyłączyć ten tryb.
1.	 TRYB SYSTEMU
	 Przełącz między Trybem Normalnym a Trybem VOX.
2.	 CZUŁOŚĆ VOX
	 Dostosuj czułość do poziomu Niski / Średni / Wysoki.

JĘZYK
Wybierz spośród 12 języków: angielski / francuski / hiszpański / portugalski / włoski / niemiecki / turecki / 
rosyjski / polski / czeski / słowacki / węgierski.
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INFORMACJE O SYSTEMIE
Wyświetl wersje sprzętowe i oprogramowania.
OBSŁUGA KILKU KAMER
1.	 DODAWANIE / USUWANIE KAMERY
Naciśnij Menu / OK, aby wejść do interfejsu rejestracji. Wybierz [Kamera-> Dodaj Kamerę-> Kamera 2], 
a następnie naciśnij Menu / OK, aby potwierdzić rejestrację.
Naciśnij przycisk parowania na tylnej części kamery w ciągu 15 sekund, aby zakończyć rejestrację.
Ten sam proces dotyczy rejestracji kolejnych kamer.
Aby usunąć kamerę, wybierz [Usuń Kamerę], wybierz odpowiednią kamerę i naciśnij Menu / OK, aby 
anulować rejestrację.
UWAGA: Jeden monitor może być sparowany maksymalnie z czterema kamerami jednocześnie, 
zarówno z takimi o stałym widoku, jak i z obrotowymi oraz przechylanymi.
 2.	 ZMIANA KANAŁÓW KAMER
Wybierz [Wyświetl kamerę], a następnie naciśnij Menu / OK na wybranym kanale kamery (Kamera 1 / 
Kamera 2 / Kamera 3 / Kamera 4).
Aby automatycznie przełączać kanały, wybierz [Skanowanie] i naciśnij Menu / OK. Następnie wybierz 
[Opóźnienie Skanowania], aby ustawić interwały przełączania widoków (10 / 15 / 20 / 30 sekund).
W interfejsie monitorowania przytrzymaj przycisk Lewo lub Prawo, aby szybko przełączać kanały.
3.	 ZMIANA USTAWIEŃ NA RÓŻNYCH KAMERACH
Dostosowanie ustawień na jednej kamerze z poziomu monitora zaktualizuje ustawienia dla wszystkich 
podłączonych kamer, w tym tryb VOX włączony / wyłączony, poziom głośności głośnika kamery 
i wskaźnik LED kamery Auto / Włączony / Wyłączony. Funkcja zoomu cyfrowego i selektywnego widoku 
jest jedyną opcją, której nie można zmienić jednocześnie na wszystkich kamerach.

SPECYFIKACJE

OGÓLNE
1.	 Częstotliwość RF: 2400 MHz – 2483 MHz
2.	 Tryb modulacji: GFSK
3.	 Technologia transmisji: FHSS
4.	 Zakres temperatury, w jakiej działa urządzenie:
	 -10 do +45°C

5.	 Wilgotność w jakiej działa urządzenie: <85%
6.	 Zasięg transmisji: Do 300 metrów na otwartej 

przestrzeni

MONITOR
1.	 Wyświetlacz LCD: 4” IPS LCD
2.	 Rozdzielczość: 800 x 480 pikseli
3.	 Bateria: Akumulator litowo-jonowy 1760mAh, 

3.7V
4.	 Czas pracy (Ekran WŁ.): 6,5 godziny
	 (3 poziomy podświetlenia)

5.	 Czas pracy (Tylko dźwięk): 11 godzin
	 (3 poziomy głośności)
6.	 Czas pełnego naładowania: 4,5 godziny

ZASILACZ
1.	 Wejście: 100-240VAC, 50-60Hz;
2.	 Wyjście: 5V / 1.0A, Typ-C
3.	 Wymiary (szer. x wys. x gł.): 140 x 75 x 19,3 mm

KAMERA
1.	 Czujnik: CMOS 1280 x 720 pikseli
2.	 Sterowanie trybem nocnym: Automatyczne
3.	 Zasięg trybu nocnego: 4,5 metra (15 stóp)
4.	 Czujnik temperatury: Tak
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ZASILACZ KAMERY
1.	 Wejście: 100-240VAC, 50-60Hz;
2.	 Wyjście: 5V / 1.0A, Typ-C
3.	 Wymiary (szer. x wys. x gł.): 62,5 x 115 x 62,5 mm
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
1.	 Adult assembly is required. Keep small parts away from the children when assembling.
2.	 Avoid placing the unit or cords in the cot or within baby's reach. Keep at least 1 meter away.
3.	 Do not touch plug contacts with sharp or metal objects.
4.	 Keep the product away from water or heat sources.
5.	 ONLY use the power adapters provided.

CAUTION
This product is not a toy. Do not allow children to play with it.
This baby monitor is not a substitute for responsible adult supervision.
About the Echo: If the monitor is too close to the camera, an echo may occur. Keep them 
apart or lower the volume to eliminate noise.
The camera has no built-in battery; It MUST be connected with a power adapter while 
working.
Charging the monitor fully before use is recommended; it operates on battery during power 
failures.
Unplug the product when unused for extended periods or during lightning storms.
Clean the camera with soft DRY fabric.
For indoor use only.

STATUS BAR - A

1.	 Signal Strength Indicator
2. 	 Channel Selected
3. 	 Temperature Of The Baby’s Room
4. 	 Zoom Level
5. 	 Lullaby Plays
6. 	 VOX Function Activated
7. 	 Alarm Activated

8. 	 Time
9. 	 Battery Power
10. 	Selective View Activated
11. 	Volume Bar
12. 	Brightness Bar
13. 	PTT (Push-to-talk) Function Activated

PRODUCT DIAGRAM - B

Monitor / Parent Unit B1
1. 	 Signal LED Indicator
2. 	 Charging LED Indicator
3. 	 Power ON / OFF / Sleep Button
4. 	 Menu / OK Button
5. 	 VOX Mode Button
6. 	 ZOOM Button
7. 	 Navigation Buttons

8. 	 Lullaby Control / PTT Button
9. 	 Microphone
10. 	Volume Level LED
11. 	LCD Screen
12. 	Kickstand
13. 	Speaker
14. 	Power Adapter Port

Camera / Baby Unit B2
1. 	 Light Sensor
2. 	 Camera Lens
3. 	 Infrared LED
4. 	 Power lndicator
5. 	 Microphone

6. 	 Temperature Sensor
7. 	 Speaker
8. 	 Pair Key
9. 	 Power Adapter Port
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GETTING STARTED

POWERING THE CAMERA / BABY UNIT - C
1. 	 Plug the power adapter into an electrical outlet and connect it to the Type-C port on the camera.
2. 	 A BLUE indicator will light up when the camera is running (optional).

CHARGING THE MONITOR / PARENT UNIT - D
1. 	 Plug the power adapter into an electrical outlet and connect it to the Type-C port on the monitor.
2. 	 A BLUE indicator will light up, indicating that the battery is charging.
3. 	 Press and hold the Power button for at least 3 seconds to turn the monitor on.

CAMERA REGISTRATION - E
1. 	 Press Menu / OK to enter the registration interface. Choose [Camera -> Add Camera -> 
	 Camera 1], then press Menu / OK to confirm registration.
2. 	 Press the Pair button on the back of the camera within 15 seconds to complete the registration.
NOTE: The camera is pre-registered by default. You only need to re-register if the camera loses
connection with the monitor. For additional details on managing multiple cameras, please refer
to the MULTIPLE-CAMERA OPERATION instructions.

PLACING THE CAMERA - F
1. 	 Position the camera in a convenient location, such as on a table, and aim the camera lens towards 

the desired monitoring area.
2. 	 Adjust the camera's angle until you are satisfied with the image in the monitor.
NOTE: DO NOT position the camera within the baby's reach. If there is any interference with the image 
or sound, try relocating the units to different spots, ensuring they are not too close to other electrical 
equipment.

FUNCTIONS & OPERATIONS
1.	 ADJUSTING MONITOR'S VOLUME
	 Use the UP / DOWN button to adjust the volume. The current volume icon will stay on the screen for 

3 seconds.
2.	 ADJUSTING SCREEN'S BRIGHTNESS
	 Press the Right / Left buttons to adjust the screen brightness.
3. 	  INTERCOM FUNCTION
	 Hold PTT Button on the monitor to speak to your baby through the camera's speaker. 

A microphone icon will appear on the screen.
4.	 DIGITAL ZOOM & SELECTIVE VIEW
	 Press the Zoom Button to zoom in on the screen image. Choose from three levels of magnification 

(1x / 2x / 3x switching in cycle). Press the corresponding navigation buttons to move the image to 
the desired view.

5.	 NIGHT VISION
	 When ambient light is insufficient, the camera automatically enters Night Vision Mode, the image 

turns black and white.
6.	 AUDIO MODE
	 Quickly press the Power Button to activate Audio Mode, unavailable if VOX is on. In Audio Mode, 

the screen shuts down, saving energy while audio transmission continues. Press any button to exit 
Audio Mode.
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7.	 MAIN MENU
 	 Press Menu/OK in the monitoring interface to enter the main menu, containing 6 items.
	 1. Camera
	 2. Alarm
	 3. Settings

	 4. VOX
	 5. Language
	 6. System Info

Use the navigation buttons to move the cursor, select an item, and press Menu / OK to enter the 
submenu. Press the Back button to return to the monitoring interface.

CAMERA
1.	 ADD CAMERA
	 Refer to GETTING STARTED E for instructions.
2. 	 CAMERA POWER LIGHT
	 Set the power indicator on the camera to Auto / Always On / Always Off on the monitor.
3. 	 INTERCOM VOLUME
	 Adjust the intercom volume heard on the camera to Low / Medium / High level.

ALARM
1.	 Press Menu / OK to enter editing mode or confirm the current item.
2.	 Press Up / Down to skip to the next item
3.	 Press Left / Right to change the value.
4.	 Press Back to go back to the previous menu.

SETTINGS
1.	 TIME
	 You can switch the time format to a 24H or 12H clock. To adjust the time, use the Up / Down 

buttons to change the value and the Right / Left buttons to move the cursor.
2.	 TEMPERATURE UNIT
	 Choose between Celsius or Fahrenheit.
3. 	 ANTI-FLICKER
 	 Select 50/60 Hz options to match your local power frequency for anti-flicker.
4. 	 ALERTS TONE
	 Togle the alert tone of low battery. Choose from three tones.
5. 	 MONITOR LED LIGHT
	 Toggle the status of the LED indicator on the parent unit: OFF / Low / Medium / High
6. 	 LCD BACKLIGHT
	 Adjust the brightness and screen activity time.

VOX (VOICE ACTIVATION)
In VOX mode, the screen sleeps to save energy and wakes up when the camera's mic hears a sound. 
Press the VOX Mode Button or use the VOX submenu to enable / disable this mode.
1.	 SYSTEM MODE
	 Switch between Normal Mode and VOX Mode.
2.	 VOX SENSITIVITY
	 Adjust sensitivity to Low / Medium / High.

LANGUAGE
Choose from 12 languages: English / French / Spanish / Portuguese / Italian / German / Turkish / 
Russian / Polish / Czech / Slovak/ Hungarian.
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SYSTEM INFO
View hardware and software versions.

MULTIPLE-CAMERA OPERATION 
1.	 ADD / DELETE CAMERA
 Press Menu / OK to enter the registration interface. Select [Camera -> Add Camera -> Camera 2], then
press Menu / OK to confirm registration.
Press the Pair button on the back of the camera within 15 seconds to complete registration.
Same process applies to registering more cameras.
To disconnect a camera, select [Delete Camera], choose the associated camera, and press Menu/OK to 
cancel registration.
NOTE: One monitor can pair with up to four appointed cameras simultaneously, including both fixed-
view and pan-tilt cameras.
 2.	 CHANGE CAMERA CHANNELS
Select [View Camera] then press Menu / OK on the desired Camera channel (Camera 1 / Camera 2 / 
Camera 3 / Camera 4).
For automatic channel changes, choose [Scan] and press Menu / OK. Then select [Scan Delay] to set 
the intervals for view changes (10 / 15 / 20 / 30 seconds).
On the monitoring interface, press and hold the Left or Right Button to cycle through channels quickly.
3.	 CHANGE SETTINGS ON DIFFERENT CAMERAS
Adjusting settings on one camera on the monitor will update settings for all connected cameras,
including VOX mode on / off, camera speaker volume, and camera LED Auto / On / Off. The digital 
zoom& selective view function is the only setting that cannot be changed simultaneously.

SPECIFICATIONS

GENERAL
1.	 RF Frequency: 2400 MHz – 2483 MHz
2.	 Modulation Mode: GFSK
3.	 Spread Spectrum: FHSS
4.	 Operating Temperature: -10 to +45˚ C

5.	 Operating Humidity: <85%
6.	 Transmission Range: Up to 1000 feet in open 

field

MONITOR
1.	 LCD Display: 4” IPS LCD
2.	 Resolution: 800 x 480 pixel
3.	 Battery: 1760mAh Li-ion 3.7V rechargeable
4.	 Duration (Screen ON): 6.5 hours 3 Level LCD 

backlight

5.	 Duration (Audio-only mode): 11 hours (3 Level 
volume)

6.	 Time To Full Charge: 4.5 hours

POWER ADAPTER:
1.	 Input: 100-240VAC, 50-60Hz.
2.	 Output: 5V / 1.0A, Type C

3.	 Dimensions (W x H x D): 140 x 75 x 19.3 mm

CAMERA
1.	 Sensor: CMOS 1280 x 720 pixel
2.	 Night Vision Control: Auto

3.	 Night Vison Range: 15ft (5m)
4.	 Temperature sensor: Support

POWER ADAPTER
1.	 Input: 100-240VAC, 50-60Hz.
2.	 Output: 5V / 1.0A, Type C

3.	 Dimensions (W x H x D): 62.5 x 115 x 62.5 mm
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SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
1.	 Die Montage muss durch einen Erwachsenen erfolgen. Halten Sie Kleinteile während der Montage 

von Kindern fern.
2.	 Platzieren Sie das Gerät oder Kabel nicht im Babybett oder in Reichweite des Babys. Halten Sie 

mindestens 1 Meter Abstand.
3.	 Berühren Sie die Steckkontakte nicht mit scharfen oder metallischen Gegenständen.
4.	 Halten Sie das Produkt von Wasser und Wärmequellen fern.
5.	 Verwenden Sie AUSSCHLIESSLICH die mitgelieferten Netzadapter.

VORSICHT
Dieses Produkt ist kein Spielzeug. Lassen Sie Kinder nicht damit spielen.
Dieses Babyphone ersetzt nicht die aufmerksame Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen.
Zum Echo-Effekt: Wenn das Babyphone zu nah an der Kamera steht, kann ein Echo auftreten. 
Halten Sie Abstand oder reduzieren Sie die Lautstärke, um Störgeräusche zu vermeiden.
Die Kamera verfügt über keinen integrierten Akku; sie MUSS während des Betriebs über das 
Netzteil verbunden sein.
Es wird empfohlen, den Monitor vor der ersten Nutzung vollständig aufzuladen. Im Falle eines 
Stromausfalls arbeitet er über den Akku.
Ziehen Sie das Netzteil aus der Steckdose, wenn das Gerät längere Zeit nicht genutzt wird 
oder bei Gewittern.
Reinigen Sie die Kamera mit einem weichen, TROCKENEN Tuch.
Nur für den Innenbereich geeignet.

STATUSLEISTE - A

1.	 Signalstärke-Anzeige
2.	 Gewählter Kanal
3.	 Raumtemperatur des Babyzimmers
4.	 Zoom-Stufe
5.	 Schlaflied-Wiedergabe
6.	 VOX-Funktion aktiviert
7.	 Alarm aktiviert

8.	 Uhrzeit
9.	 Akkustand
10.	 Selektive Ansicht aktiviert
11.	 Lautstärkebalken
12.	 Helligkeitsbalken
13.	 PTT (Push-to-Talk) Funktion aktiviert

PRODUKTANSICHT - B

Monitor / Elterneinheit B1
1.	 Signal-LED-Anzeige
2.	 Lade-LED-Anzeige
3.	 Ein-/Ausschalter / Schlafmodus-Taste
4.	 Menü-/OK-Taste
5.	 VOX-Modus-Taste
6.	 Zoom-Taste
7.	 Navigationstasten

8.	 Schlafliedsteuerung / PTT-Taste
9.	 Mikrofon
10.	 LED-Anzeige der Lautstärkestufen
11.	 LCD-Bildschirm
12.	 Klappständer
13.	 Lautsprecher
14.	 Netzanschluss

Kamera / Babyeinheit B2
1.	 Lichtsensor
2.	 Kameraobjektiv
3.	 Infrarot-LED
4.	 Betriebsanzeige
5.	 Mikrofon

6.	 Temperatursensor
7.	 Lautsprecher
8.	 Pairing-Taste
9.	 Netzanschluss
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INBETRIEBNAHME

KAMERA / BABYEINHEIT EINSCHALTEN - C
1.	 Stecken Sie das Netzteil in eine Steckdose und verbinden Sie es mit dem Typ-C-Anschluss der 

Kamera.
2.	 Eine BLAUE Anzeige leuchtet auf, wenn die Kamera betriebsbereit ist (optional).

MONITOR / ELTERNEINHEIT AUFLADEN - D
1.	 Schließen Sie das Netzteil an eine Steckdose an und verbinden Sie es mit dem Typ-C-Anschluss 

des Monitors.
2.	 Eine BLAUE Anzeige leuchtet auf und zeigt den Ladevorgang an.
3.	 Halten Sie die Ein-/Aus-Taste mindestens 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um den Monitor 

einzuschalten.

KAMERA REGISTRIEREN - E
1.	 Drücken Sie die Menü-/OK-Taste, um das Registrierungsmenü aufzurufen. Wählen Sie [Kamera -> 

Kamera hinzufügen -> Kamera 1] und bestätigen Sie mit Menü/OK.
2.	 Drücken Sie innerhalb von 15 Sekunden die Pairing-Taste auf der Rückseite der Kamera, um die 

Registrierung abzuschließen.

KAMERA PLATZIEREN - F
1.	 Positionieren Sie die Kamera auf einer stabilen Oberfläche und richten Sie das Objektiv auf den 

gewünschten Bereich.
2.	 Justieren Sie den Blickwinkel, bis das Bild auf dem Monitor zufriedenstellend ist.
HINWEIS:Platzieren Sie die Kamera NICHT in Reichweite des Babys. Falls Bild- oder Tonstörungen 
auftreten, versuchen Sie, die Geräte an anderen Orten zu positionieren und stellen Sie sicher, dass sie 
nicht zu nah an anderen elektrischen Geräten stehen.

FUNKTIONEN & BEDIENUNG
1.	 LAUTSTÄRKE DES MONITORS ANPASSEN
	 Verwenden Sie die Hoch-/Runter-Taste, um die Lautstärke einzustellen. Das aktuelle 

Lautstärkesymbol bleibt für 3 Sekunden auf dem Bildschirm sichtbar.
2.	 BILDSCHIRMHELLIGKEIT ANPASSEN
	 Drücken Sie die Links-/Rechts-Tasten, um die Bildschirmhelligkeit zu regulieren.
3. 	 INTERKOM-FUNKTION
	 Halten Sie die PTT-Taste auf dem Monitor gedrückt, um über den Kamera-Lautsprecher mit Ihrem 

Baby zu sprechen. Ein Mikrofon-Symbol erscheint auf dem Bildschirm.
4.	 DIGITALZOOM & SELEKTIVE ANSICHT
	 Drücken Sie die Zoom-Taste, um das Bild heranzuzoomen. Wählen Sie zwischen drei Zoomstufen 

(1x / 2x / 3x im Wechsel). Verwenden Sie die Navigationstasten, um den Bildausschnitt zu 
verschieben.

5.	 NACHTSICHTMODUS
	 Bei unzureichendem Umgebungslicht wechselt die Kamera automatisch in den Nachtsichtmodus, 

wodurch das Bild in Schwarz-Weiß dargestellt wird.
6.	 AUDIOMODUS
	 Drücken Sie kurz die Ein-/Aus-Taste, um den Audiomodus zu aktivieren (nicht verfügbar, wenn 

der VOX-Modus aktiv ist). Im Audiomodus wird der Bildschirm ausgeschaltet, um Energie zu 
sparen, während die Audioübertragung fortgesetzt wird. Drücken Sie eine beliebige Taste, um den 
Audiomodus zu verlassen.
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7.	 HAUPTMENÜ
 	 Drücken Sie die Menü/OK-Taste im Überwachungsmodus, um das Hauptmenü aufzurufen. Das 

Menü enthält folgende 6 Punkte:
	 1. Kamera
	 2. Alarm
	 3. Einstellungen

	 4. VOX
	 5. Sprache
	 6. Systeminfo

Verwenden Sie die Navigationstasten, um den Cursor zu bewegen, wählen Sie einen Menüpunkt 
aus und drücken Sie Menü/OK, um das Untermenü zu öffnen. Drücken Sie die Zurück-Taste, um 
zum Überwachungsbildschirm zurückzukehren.

KAMERA
1.	 KAMERA HINZUFÜGEN
	 Siehe "ERSTE SCHRITTE – E für Anweisungen zur Kameraregistrierung.
2. 	 KAMERA-BETRIEBSANZEIGE
	 Legen Sie über den Monitor fest, ob die Betriebsanzeige an der Kamera auf Auto / Immer An / 

Immer Aus gesetzt werden soll.
3. 	 INTERKOM-LAUTSTÄRKE
	 Passen Sie die Lautstärke der Gegensprechfunktion an, die über die Kamera hörbar ist. Wählen Sie 

zwischen Niedrig / Mittel / Hoch.

ALARM
1.	 Drücken Sie Menü/OK, um den Bearbeitungsmodus zu aktivieren oder die aktuelle Einstellung zu 

bestätigen.
2.	 Drücken Sie Hoch/Runter, um zum nächsten Punkt zu springen.
3.	 Drücken Sie Links/Rechts, um den Wert zu ändern.
4.	 Drücken Sie die Zurück-Taste, um ins vorherige Menü zurückzukehren.

EINSTELLUNGEN
1.	 UHRZEIT
	 Sie können das Zeitformat zwischen 24-Stunden- und 12-Stunden-Anzeige umschalten. Verwenden 

Sie die Hoch-/Runter-Tasten, um den Wert zu ändern. Verwenden Sie die Links-/Rechts-Tasten, um 
den Cursor zu bewegen.

2.	 TEMPERATUREINHEIT
	 Wählen Sie zwischen Celsius (°C) und Fahrenheit (°F).
3. 	 ANTI-FLIMMER-FUNKTION
 	 Wählen Sie 50 Hz oder 60 Hz, um das Flimmern zu reduzieren und die Frequenz an Ihr lokales 

Stromnetz anzupassen.
4. 	 ALARMTÖNE
	 Aktivieren oder deaktivieren Sie Warntöne für niedrigen Batteriestand. Wählen Sie zwischen drei 

verschiedenen Tönen.
5. 	 MONITOR-LED-ANZEIGE
	 Legen Sie die Helligkeit der LED-Anzeige auf der Elterneinheit fest: AUS / Niedrig / Mittel / Hoch.
6. 	 LCD-HINTERGRUNDBELEUCHTUNG
	 Passen Sie die Helligkeit des Bildschirms sowie die Dauer der Bildschirmaktivität an.

VOX (SPRACHAKTIVIERUNG)
Im VOX-Modus schaltet sich der Bildschirm aus, um Energie zu sparen, und aktiviert sich automatisch, 
wenn das Mikrofon der Kamera ein Geräusch erkennt. Drücken Sie die VOX-Taste oder nutzen Sie das 
VOX-Untermenü, um diese Funktion ein- oder auszuschalten.
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1.	 SYSTEMMODUS
	 Wechseln Sie zwischen Normalmodus und VOX-Modus.
2.	 VOX-EMPFINDLICHKEIT
	 Passen Sie die Empfindlichkeit an: Niedrig / Mittel / Hoch.

SPRACHE
Wählen Sie aus 12 Sprachen: Englisch / Französisch / Spanisch / Portugiesisch / Italienisch / Deutsch / 
Türkisch / Russisch / Polnisch / Tschechisch / Slowakisch / Ungarisch.

SYSTEMINFORMATIONEN
Anzeigen der Hardware- und Software-Versionen.

MEHRERE KAMERAS VERWENDEN
1.	 KAMERA HINZUFÜGEN / ENTFERNEN
Drücken Sie Menü / OK, um die Registrierungsoberfläche aufzurufen.
Wählen Sie [Kamera -> Kamera hinzufügen -> Kamera 2], dann drücken Sie Menü / OK, um die 
Registrierung zu bestätigen.
Drücken Sie innerhalb von 15 Sekunden die Pair-Taste auf der Rückseite der Kamera, um die 
Registrierung abzuschließen.
 Wiederholen Sie diesen Vorgang für weitere Kameras.
 Um eine Kamera zu entfernen, wählen Sie [Kamera löschen], wählen Sie die zugehörige Kamera aus 
und drücken Sie Menü / OK, um die Registrierung zu beenden.
HINWEIS: Ein Monitor kann gleichzeitig mit bis zu vier Kameras gekoppelt werden, einschließlich fixierter 
und schwenk-/neigbarer Kameras.
2.	 KAMERA-KANÄLE WECHSELN
 Wählen Sie [Kamera anzeigen] und drücken Sie Menü / OK, um die gewünschte Kamera auszuwählen 
(Kamera 1 / Kamera 2 / Kamera 3 / Kamera 4). Um den Kanal automatisch zu wechseln, wählen Sie 
[Scan] und drücken Sie Menü / OK. Stellen Sie mit [Scan-Verzögerung] das Intervall für den Wechsel ein 
(10 / 15 / 20 / 30 Sekunden). Halten Sie auf der Überwachungsoberfläche die Linke oder Rechte Taste 
gedrückt, um schnell zwischen den Kanälen zu wechseln.
3.	 EINSTELLUNGEN FÜR VERSCHIEDENE KAMERAS ANPASSEN
Änderungen an einer Kamera im Monitor-Menü gelten für alle verbundenen Kameras, darunter:
VOX-Modus ein / aus
Lautstärke des Kamera-Lautsprechers
Kamera-LED (Automatisch / An / Aus)
Die Funktion Digitalzoom & selektive Ansicht ist die einzige Einstellung, die nicht für alle Kameras
gleichzeitig geändert werden kann.

TECHNISCHE DATEN

ALLGEMEIN
1.	 Funkfrequenz: 2400 MHz – 2483 MHz
2.	 Modulationsart: GFSK
3.	 Übertragungstechnologie: FHSS

4.	 Betriebstemperatur: -10 bis +45°C
5.	 Luftfeuchtigkeit: <85%
6.	 Reichweite: Bis zu 300 m (freies Feld)
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MONITOR
1.	 Display: 4” IPS LCD
2.	 Auflösung: 800 x 480 Pixel
3.	 Akku: 1760mAh Li-Ion 3,7V wiederaufladbar
4.	 Betriebsdauer: Mit Bildschirm an: ca. 6,5 

Stunden (bei mittlerer Helligkeit)

5.	 Im Audio-Modus: ca. 11 Stunden (bei mittlerer 
Lautstärke)

6.	 Ladezeit: ca. 4,5 Stunden

NETZADAPTER
1.	 Eingang: 100-240V AC, 50-60Hz
2.	 Ausgang: 5V / 1.0A, USB-C
3.	 Abmessungen (B x H x T): 140 x 75 x 19,3 mm

KAMERA
1.	 Sensor: CMOS 1280 x 720 Pixel
2.	 Nachtsicht-Steuerung: Automatisch

3.	 Nachtsicht-Reichweite: ca. 5 m
4.	 Temperatursensor: Ja

NETZADAPTER
1.	 Eingang: 100-240V AC, 50-60Hz
2.	 Ausgang: 5V / 1.0A, USB-C
3.	 Abmessungen (B x H x T): 62,5 x 115 x 62,5 mm
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INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ
1.	 L'assemblage doit être effectué par un adulte. Gardez les petites pièces hors de portée des enfants 

lors de l'assemblage.
2.	 Évitez de placer l'unité ou les câbles dans le lit de bébé ou à portée de celui-ci. Maintenez une 

distance d'au moins 1 mètre.
3.	 Ne touchez pas les contacts de la prise avec des objets pointus ou métalliques.
4.	 Gardez le produit à l'écart de l'eau et des sources de chaleur.
5.	 Utilisez UNIQUEMENT les adaptateurs secteur fournis.

ATTENTION
Ce produit n'est pas un jouet. Ne laissez pas les enfants jouer avec.
Ce moniteur pour bébé ne remplace pas la surveillance responsable d'un adulte.
Concernant l'écho : Si le moniteur est trop proche de la caméra, un écho peut se produire. 
Éloignez-les ou réduisez le volume pour éliminer le bruit.
La caméra ne possède pas de batterie intégrée ; elle DOIT être connectée à un adaptateur 
secteur pour fonctionner.
Il est recommandé de charger complètement le moniteur avant utilisation ; il fonctionne sur 
batterie en cas de panne de courant.
Débranchez le produit lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé pendant de longues périodes ou en cas 
d'orage.
Nettoyez la caméra avec un chiffon doux et SEC.
Pour une utilisation en intérieur uniquement.

BARRE D'ÉTAT - A

1.	 Indicateur de force du signal
2.	 Canal sélectionné
3.	 Température de la chambre du bébé
4.	 Niveau de zoom
5.	 Berceuse en cours de lecture
6.	 Fonction VOX activée
7.	 Alarme activée

8.	 Heure
9.	 Niveau de batterie
10.	 Vue sélective activée
11.	 Barre de volume
12.	 Barre de luminosité
13.	 Fonction PTT (Push-to-Talk) activée

SCHÉMA DU PRODUIT - B

Moniteur / Unité Parentale B11.	 Indicateur LED du signal
2.	 Indicateur LED de charge
3.	 Bouton Marche / Arrêt / Veille
4.	 Bouton Menu / OK
5.	 Bouton Mode VOX
6.	 Bouton ZOOM
7.	 Boutons de navigation
8.	 Bouton de contrôle des berceuses /

	 PTT (Push-to-Talk)
9.	 Microphone
10.	 LED du niveau de volume
11.	 Écran LCD
12.	 Support rabattable
13.	 Haut-parleur
14.	 Port de l’adaptateur secteur
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Caméra / Unité Bébé B2
1.	 Capteur de lumière
2.	 Objectif de la caméra
3.	 LED infrarouge
4.	 Indicateur d’alimentation
5.	 Microphone

6.	 Capteur de température
7.	 Haut-parleur
8.	 Bouton d’appairage
9.	 Port de l’adaptateur secteur

DÉMARRAGE

MISE SOUS TENSION DE LA CAMÉRA / UNITÉ BÉBÉ - C
1.	 Branchez l’adaptateur secteur dans une prise électrique et connectez-le au port Type-C de la 

caméra.
2.	 Un indicateur BLEU s'allumera lorsque la caméra est en fonctionnement (optionnel).

CHARGEMENT DU MONITEUR / UNITÉ PARENTALE - D
1.	 Branchez l’adaptateur secteur dans une prise électrique et connectez-le au port Type-C du 

moniteur.
2.	 Un indicateur BLEU s’allumera, indiquant que la batterie est en charge.
3.	 Maintenez le bouton d’alimentation enfoncé pendant au moins 3 secondes pour allumer le moniteur.

ENREGISTREMENT DE LA CAMÉRA - E
1.	 Appuyez sur Menu / OK pour accéder à l’interface d’enregistrement. Sélectionnez [Caméra -> 

Ajouter une caméra -> Caméra 1], puis appuyez sur Menu / OK pour confirmer l’enregistrement.
2.	 Appuyez sur le bouton d’appairage situé à l’arrière de la caméra dans un délai de 15 secondes pour 

finaliser l’enregistrement.
REMARQUE: La caméra est pré-enregistrée par défaut. Vous n’avez besoin de la réenregistrer que si 
elle perd la connexion avec le moniteur. Pour plus de détails sur la gestion de plusieurs caméras, veuillez 
vous référer aux instructions de FONCTIONNEMENT MULTI-CAMÉRA.

PLACEMENT DE LA CAMÉRA - F
1.	 Placez la caméra à un emplacement pratique, comme sur une table, et orientez l’objectif vers la 

zone à surveiller.
2.	 Ajustez l’angle de la caméra jusqu'à ce que l’image affichée sur le moniteur vous convienne.
REMARQUE: NE placez PAS la caméra à portée de votre bébé. En cas d’interférences avec l’image 
ou le son, essayez de repositionner les unités à différents endroits, en veillant à ce qu’elles ne soient pas 
trop proches d’autres équipements électriques.

FONCTIONS & OPÉRATIONS
1.	 AJUSTEMENT DU VOLUME DU MONITEUR
	 Utilisez les boutons HAUT / BAS pour régler le volume. L'icône de volume actuelle restera affichée à 

l’écran pendant 3 secondes.
2.	 AJUSTEMENT DE LA LUMINOSITÉ DE L’ÉCRAN
	 Appuyez sur les boutons DROITE / GAUCHE pour ajuster la luminosité de l’écran.
3. 	 FONCTION INTERPHONE
	 Maintenez enfoncé le bouton PTT sur le moniteur pour parler à votre bébé via le haut-parleur de la 

caméra. Une icône de microphone apparaîtra à l’écran.
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4.	 ZOOM NUMÉRIQUE & VUE SÉLECTIVE
	 Appuyez sur le bouton Zoom pour agrandir l’image à l’écran. Vous pouvez choisir entre trois niveaux 

de zoom (1x / 2x / 3x, changement en boucle). Utilisez les boutons de navigation correspondants 
pour déplacer l’image vers la vue souhaitée.

5.	 VISION NOCTURNE
	 Lorsque la lumière ambiante est insuffisante, la caméra passe automatiquement en mode Vision 

Nocturne et l’image devient en noir et blanc.
6.	 MODE AUDIO
	 Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton d’alimentation pour activer le mode Audio (indisponible si le  

mode VOX est activé).
	 En mode Audio, l’écran s’éteint pour économiser l’énergie, mais la transmission audio continue.
	 Appuyez sur n'importe quel bouton pour quitter le mode Audio.
7.	 MENU PRINCIPAL
 	 Appuyez sur Menu / OK depuis l’interface de surveillance pour accéder au menu principal, qui 

contient 6 options:
	 1. Caméra
	 2. Alarme
	 3. Paramètres

	 4. VOX
	 5. Langue
	 6. Infos système

Utilisez les boutons de navigation pour déplacer le curseur, sélectionnez un élément et appuyez sur 
Menu / OK pour entrer dans le sous-menu. Appuyez sur le bouton Retour pour revenir à l'interface 
de surveillance.

CAMÉRA
1.	 AJOUTER UNE CAMÉRA
	 Reportez-vous à l’Étape E de la section DÉMARRAGE pour les instructions.
2. 	 VOYANT D'ALIMENTATION DE LA CAMÉRA 
	 Configurez l’indicateur d’alimentation sur Auto / Toujours allumé / Toujours éteint via le moniteur.
3. 	 VOLUME DE L’INTERPHONE
	 Réglez le volume de l’interphone entendu sur la caméra sur Bas / Moyen / Élevé.

ALARME
1.	 Appuyez sur Menu / OK pour entrer en mode édition ou confirmer l’élément sélectionné.
2.	 Appuyez sur Haut / Bas pour passer à l’élément suivant.
3.	 Appuyez sur Gauche / Droite pour modifier la valeur.
4.	 Appuyez sur Retour pour revenir au menu précédent.

PARAMÈTRES
1.	 HEURE
	 Vous pouvez choisir entre le format 24H ou 12H. Pour régler l’heure, utilisez les boutons Haut / Bas 

pour modifier la valeur et Droite / Gauche pour déplacer le curseur.
2.	 UNITÉ DE TEMPÉRATURE
	 Sélectionnez Celsius ou Fahrenheit.
3. 	 ANTI-SCINTILLEMENT
 	 Choisissez entre 50 Hz ou 60 Hz pour correspondre à la fréquence électrique locale et éviter le 

scintillement.
4. 	 TONALITÉ DES ALERTES
	 Activez ou désactivez les alertes de batterie faible et de perte de connexion. Trois tonalités sont 

disponibles.
5. 	 INDICATEUR LED DU MONITEUR
	 Ajustez l’état du voyant LED de l’unité parentale : OFF / Bas / Moyen / Élevé.
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6. 	 RÉTROÉCLAIRAGE LCD
	 Réglez la luminosité et la durée d’activité de l’écran.
VOX (ACTIVATION VOCALE) 
En mode VOX, l’écran s’éteint pour économiser de l’énergie et se rallume lorsque le microphone de la 
caméra détecte un son. Appuyez sur le bouton Mode VOX ou utilisez le sous-menu VOX pour activer/
désactiver ce mode.
1.	 MODE SYSTÈME
	 Passez du Mode Normal au Mode VOX.
2.	 SENSIBILITÉ VOX
	 Réglez la sensibilité sur Faible / Moyenne / Élevée.

LANGUE
Choisissez parmi 12 langues : Anglais / Français / Espagnol / Portugais / Italien / Allemand / Turc / Russe 
/ Polonais / Tchèque / Slovaque / Hongrois.

INFORMATIONS SYSTÈME
Affichez les versions matérielle et logicielle du moniteur.

UTILISATION MULTI-CAMÉRA
1.	 AJOUTER / SUPPRIMER UNE CAMÉRA
Appuyez sur Menu / OK pour accéder à l’interface d’enregistrement.
Sélectionnez [Caméra -> Ajouter une caméra -> Caméra 2], puis appuyez sur Menu / OK pour confirmer 
l’enregistrement.
Appuyez sur le bouton d’appairage situé à l’arrière de la caméra dans un délai de 15 secondes pour 
finaliser l’enregistrement.
Répétez ce processus pour ajouter plusieurs caméras.
Pour supprimer une caméra, sélectionnez [Supprimer Caméra], choisissez la caméra concernée, puis 
appuyez sur Menu / OK.
REMARQUE: Un moniteur peut être appairé avec jusqu’à 4 caméras simultanément, y compris des 
caméras fixes et des modèles motorisés.
2.	 CHANGER DE CANAL CAMÉRA
Sélectionnez [Voir Caméra], puis appuyez sur Menu / OK pour afficher la caméra souhaitée (Caméra 1 / 
Caméra 2 / Caméra 3 / Caméra 4).
Pour passer automatiquement d’une caméra à l’autre, choisissez [Balayage], puis appuyez sur Menu / 
OK. Ensuite, sélectionnez [Délai de balayage] pour définir l’intervalle entre les changements d’image (10 
/ 15 / 20 / 30 secondes).
Depuis l’interface de surveillance, maintenez enfoncé le bouton Gauche ou Droite pour changer 
rapidement de caméra.
3.	 MODIFIER LES PARAMÈTRES SUR DIFFÉRENTES CAMÉRAS
Lorsque vous ajustez les paramètres d’une caméra sur le moniteur, les modifications s’appliquent à
toutes les caméras connectées, notamment :
Activation/désactivation du mode VOX
Volume du haut-parleur de la caméra
Voyant LED de la caméra (Auto / Allumé / Éteint)
EXCEPTION: Le zoom numérique & vue sélective ne peut être modifié que pour chaque caméra
individuellement.
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SPÉCIFICATIONS

GÉNÉRAL 
1.	 Fréquence RF : 2400 MHz – 2483 MHz
2.	 Modulation : GFSK
3.	 Spectre étalé : FHSS
4.	 Température de fonctionnement : -10 à +45˚C

5.	 Humidité de fonctionnement : <85%
6.	 Portée de transmission : Jusqu’à 300 mètres 

(1000 pieds) en champ libre

MONITEUR
1.	 Écran LCD : 4” IPS LCD
2.	 Résolution : 800 x 480 pixels
3.	 Batterie : Li-ion 1760mAh 3,7V rechargeable
4.	 Autonomie écran allumé : 6,5 heures
	 (luminosité LCD niveau 3)

5.	 Autonomie mode audio uniquement : 11 heures 
(volume niveau 3)

6.	 Temps de charge complète : 4,5 heures

ADAPTATEUR SECTEUR
1.	 Entrée : 100-240V AC, 50-60Hz
2.	 Sortie : 5V / 1.0A, Type C
3.	 Dimensions (L x H x P) : 140 x 75 x 19,3 mm

CAMÉRA
1.	 Capteur : CMOS 1280 x 720 pixels
2.	 Contrôle de la vision nocturne : Automatique
3.	 Portée de la vision nocturne : 5 mètres (15 

pieds)
4.	 Capteur de température : Intégré

ADAPTATEUR SECTEUR
1.	 Entrée : 100-240V AC, 50-60Hz
2.	 Sortie : 5V / 1.0A, Type C
3.	 Dimensions (L x H x P) : 62,5 x 115 x 62,5 mm
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ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA
1.	 È necessario il montaggio da parte di un adulto. Tenere le piccole parti lontano dalla portata dei 

bambini durante il montaggio.
2.	 Evitare di posizionare l'unità o i cavi nella culla o alla portata del bambino. Mantenere una distanza di 

almeno 1 metro.
3.	 Non toccare i contatti della spina con oggetti appuntiti o metallici.
4.	 Tenere il prodotto lontano dall'acqua o da fonti di calore.
5.	 Utilizzare SOLO gli adattatori di alimentazione forniti.

ATTENZIONE
Questo prodotto non è un giocattolo. Non permettere ai bambini di giocarci.
Questo baby monitor non sostituisce la supervisione responsabile di un adulto.
Riguardo all'eco: se il monitor è troppo vicino alla telecamera, potrebbe verificarsi un'eco. 
Tenerli separati o abbassare il volume per eliminare il rumore.
La telecamera non ha una batteria integrata; deve essere collegata a un adattatore di 
alimentazione mentre è in funzione.
Si consiglia di caricare completamente il monitor prima dell'uso; funziona a batteria in caso di 
interruzione di corrente.
Scollegare il prodotto quando non viene utilizzato per lunghi periodi o durante i temporali.
Pulire la telecamera con un panno morbido e asciutto.
Solo per uso interno.

BARRA DI STATO - A

1.	 Indicatore di intensità del segnale
2.	 Canale selezionato
3.	 Temperatura della stanza del bambino
4.	 Livello di zoom
5.	 Ninna nanna in riproduzione
6.	 Funzione VOX attivata
7.	 Allarme attivato

8.	 Ora
9.	 Stato della batteria
10.	 Vista selettiva attivata
11.	 Barra del volume
12.	 Barra della luminosità
13.	 Funzione PTT (Push-to-talk) attivata

SCHEMA DEL PRODOTTO - B

Monitor / Unità genitore B1
1.	 Indicatore LED del segnale
2.	 Indicatore LED di ricarica
3.	 Pulsante accensione/spegnimento/standby
4.	 Pulsante Menu / OK
5.	 Pulsante modalità VOX
6.	 Pulsante ZOOM
7.	 Pulsanti di navigazione
8.	 Pulsante controllo ninna nanna / PTT

9.	 Microfono
10.	 LED livello volume
11.	 Schermo LCD
12.	 Supporto pieghevole
13.	 Altoparlante
14.	 Porta per l'adattatore di alimentazione
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Telecamera / Unità bambino B2
1.	 Sensore di luce
2.	 Obiettivo della telecamera
3.	 LED a infrarossi
4.	 Indicatore di alimentazione
5.	 Microfono

6.	 Sensore di temperatura
7.	 Altoparlante
8.	 Pulsante di associazione
9.	 Porta per l'adattatore di alimentazione

INIZIARE

ALIMENTAZIONE DELLA TELECAMERA / UNITÀ BAMBINO - C
1.	 Collegare l'adattatore di alimentazione a una presa elettrica e connetterlo alla porta Type-C della 

telecamera.
2.	 Un indicatore BLU si illuminerà quando la telecamera è in funzione (opzionale).

RICARICA DEL MONITOR / UNITÀ GENITORE - D
1.	 Collegare l'adattatore di alimentazione a una presa elettrica e connetterlo alla porta Type-C del 

monitor.
2.	 Un indicatore BLU si illuminerà, indicando che la batteria è in carica.
3.	 Premere e tenere premuto il pulsante di accensione per almeno 3 secondi per accendere il monitor.

REGISTRAZIONE DELLA TELECAMERA - E
1.	 Premere Menu / OK per accedere all'interfaccia di registrazione. Selezionare [Camera -> Aggiungi 

Telecamera -> Telecamera 1], quindi premere Menu / OK per confermare la registrazione.
2.	 Premere il pulsante Pair sul retro della telecamera entro 15 secondi per completare la registrazione.
NOTA: La telecamera è pre-registrata di default. È necessario registrarla nuovamente solo se perde la 
connessione con il monitor. Per ulteriori dettagli sulla gestione di più telecamere, consultare le istruzioni 
per la GESTIONE DI MULTIPLE TELECAMERE.

POSIZIONAMENTO DELLA TELECAMERA - F
1.	 Posizionare la telecamera in un luogo comodo, ad esempio su un tavolo, e orientare l'obiettivo verso 

l'area da monitorare.
2.	 Regolare l'angolazione della telecamera fino a ottenere l'immagine desiderata sul monitor.
NOTA: NON posizionare la telecamera alla portata del bambino. Se si verificano interferenze con 
l'immagine o l'audio, provare a spostare le unità in posizioni diverse, assicurandosi che non siano troppo 
vicine ad altri dispositivi elettrici.

FUNZIONI E OPERAZIONI
1.	 REGOLAZIONE DEL VOLUME DEL MONITOR
	 Usa i pulsanti SU / GIÙ per regolare il volume. L'icona del volume corrente rimarrà sullo schermo per 

3 secondi.
2.	 REGOLAZIONE DELLA LUMINOSITÀ DELLO SCHERMO
	 Premi i pulsanti Destra / Sinistra per regolare la luminosità dello schermo.
3. 	 FUNZIONE INTERFONO
	 Tieni premuto il pulsante PTT sul monitor per parlare al tuo bambino tramite l'altoparlante della 

telecamera. Apparirà un'icona del microfono sullo schermo.
4.	 ZOOM DIGITALE E VISTA SELETTIVA
	 Premi il pulsante Zoom per ingrandire l'immagine sullo schermo. Scegli tra tre livelli di ingrandimento 

(1x / 2x / 3x alternati in ciclo). Premi i pulsanti di navigazione corrispondenti per spostare l'immagine 
nella vista desiderata.
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5.	 VISIONE NOTTURNA
	 Quando la luce ambiente è insufficiente, la telecamera entra automaticamente in modalità Visione 

Notturna, l'immagine diventa bianco e nero.
6.	 MODALITÀ AUDIO
	 Premi rapidamente il pulsante Accensione per attivare la modalità Audio, non disponibile se VOX è 

attivato. In modalità audio, lo schermo si spegne, risparmiando energia mentre la trasmissione audio 
continua. Premi qualsiasi pulsante per uscire dalla modalità audio.

7.	 MENU PRINCIPALE
 	 Premi Menu / OK nell'interfaccia di monitoraggio per accedere al menu principale, che contiene 6 

voci:
	 1. Telecamera
	 2. Allarme
	 3. Impostazioni

	 4. VOX
	 5. Lingua
	 6. Info di sistema

Usa i pulsanti di navigazione per spostare il cursore, selezionare una voce e premere Menu / OK per 
entrare nel sotto-menu. Premi il pulsante Indietro per tornare all'interfaccia di monitoraggio.

TELECAMERA
1.	 AGGIUNGI TELECAMERA
	 Consulta la sezione INIZIARE - E per le istruzioni.
2. 	 INDICATORE DI ALIMENTAZIONE DELLA TELECAMERA
	 Imposta l'indicatore di alimentazione della telecamera su Auto / Sempre acceso / Sempre spento sul 

monitor.
3. 	 VOLUME INTERFONO
	 Regola il volume dell'interfono ascoltato dalla telecamera su Basso / Medio / Alto.

ALLARME
1.	 Premi Menu / OK per entrare in modalità modifica o confermare l'elemento corrente.
2.	 Premi Su / Giù per passare al prossimo elemento.
3.	 Premi Sinistra / Destra per cambiare il valore.
4.	 Premi Indietro per tornare al menu precedente.

IMPOSTAZIONI
1.	 ORARIO
	 Puoi passare dal formato orario 24H al formato 12H. Per regolare l'ora, usa i pulsanti Su / Giù per 

cambiare il valore e i pulsanti Destra / Sinistra per spostare il cursore.
2.	 UNITÀ DI TEMPERATURA
	 Scegli tra Celsius o Fahrenheit.
3. 	 ANTI-FLICKER
 	 Seleziona le opzioni 50/60 Hz per abbinare la frequenza della tua alimentazione locale e ridurre il 

flicker.
4. 	 TONO DI AVVISO
	 Attiva il tono di avviso per batteria scarica e connessione interrotta. Scegli tra tre toni.
5. 	 LUCE LED DEL MONITOR
	 Attiva o disattiva lo stato dell'indicatore LED sull'unità genitore: OFF / Basso / Medio / Alto.
6. 	 RETROILLUMINAZIONE LCD
	 Regola la luminosità e il tempo di attività dello schermo.

VOX (ATTIVAZIONE VOCALE)
In modalità VOX, lo schermo si spegne per risparmiare energia e si riattiva quando il microfono della 
telecamera rileva un suono. Premi il pulsante VOX o usa il sotto-menu VOX per abilitare / disabilitare 
questa modalità.



MANUALE UTENTE
VIDEO BABY MONITORIT

1.	 MODALITÀ DI SISTEMA
	 Passa dalla Modalità normale alla Modalità VOX.
2.	 SENSIBILITÀ VOX
	 Regola la sensibilità su Bassa / Media / Alta.

LINGUA
Scegli tra 12 lingue: Inglese / Francese / Spagnolo / Portoghese / Italiano / Tedesco / Turco / Russo / 
Polacco / Ceco / Slovacco / Ungherese.

INFO DI SISTEMA
Visualizza le versioni hardware e software.

OPERAZIONE CON TELECAMERE MULTIPLE
1.	 AGGIUNGERE / ELIMINARE TELECAMERA
Premi Menu / OK per entrare nell'interfaccia di registrazione. Seleziona [Telecamera -> Aggiungi 
Telecamera -> Telecamera 2], quindi premi Menu / OK per confermare la registrazione.
Premi il pulsante Pair sul retro della telecamera entro 15 secondi per completare la registrazione.
Lo stesso processo vale per registrare altre telecamere.
 Per scollegare una telecamera, seleziona [Elimina Telecamera], scegli la telecamera associata e premi 
Menu / OK per annullare la registrazione. Nota: Un monitor può essere associato a un massimo di 
quattro telecamere contemporaneamente, comprese sia le telecamere a visione fissa che quelle 
a panoramica e inclinazione.r peut être appairé avec jusqu’à 4 caméras simultanément, y compris des 
caméras fixes et des modèles motorisés.
2.	 CAMBIA CANALI TELECAMERA
Seleziona [Visualizza Telecamera], quindi premi Menu / OK sul canale della telecamera desiderata 
(Telecamera 1 / Telecamera 2 / Telecamera 3 / Telecamera 4).
Per cambiamenti automatici del canale, scegli [Scansione] e premi Menu / OK. Quindi seleziona [Ritardo 
Scansione] per impostare gli intervalli di cambiamento della vista (10 / 15 / 20 / 30 secondi).
Nell'interfaccia di monitoraggio, premi e tieni premuto il pulsante Sinistra o Destra per cambiare 
rapidamente i canali.
3.	 MODIFICARE LE IMPOSTAZIONI SU DIVERSE TELECAMERE
Regolare le impostazioni di una telecamera sul monitor aggiornerà le impostazioni per tutte le telecamere 
collegate, comprese la modalità VOX attivata/disattivata, il volume dell'altoparlante della telecamera e 
l'indicatore LED della telecamera (Auto / On / Off). La funzione di zoom digitale e vista selettiva è l'unica 
impostazione che non può essere cambiata simultaneamente.

SPECIFICHE

GENERALE
1.	 Frequenza RF: 2400 MHz – 2483 MHz
2.	 Modalità di Modulazione: GFSK
3.	 Spettro Espanso: FHSS
4.	 Temperatura di funzionamento: da -10 a +45˚ C

5.	 Umidità di funzionamento: <85%
6.	 Portata di trasmissione: Fino a 1000 piedi in 

campo aperto

MONITOR
1.	 Display LCD: 4” IPS LCD
2.	 Risoluzione: 800 x 480 pixel
3.	 Batteria: 1760mAh Li-ion 3.7V ricaricabile
4.	 Durata (Schermo acceso): 6,5 ore 

(retroilluminazione LCD a 3 livelli)

5.	 Durata (Modalità solo audio): 11 ore
	 (volume a 3 livelli)
6.	 Tempo di ricarica completo: 4,5 ore
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ALIMENTATORE
1.	 Ingresso: 100-240VAC, 50-60Hz
2.	 Uscita: 5V / 1.0A, Tipo C
3.	 Dimensioni (L x A x P): 140 x 75 x 19,3 mm

TELECAMERA
1.	 Sensore: CMOS 1280 x 720 pixel
2.	 Controllo Visione Notturna: Auto

3.	 Portata Visione Notturna: 15ft (5m)
4.	 Sensore di temperatura: Supportato

ALIMENTATORE TELECAMERA
1.	 Ingresso: 100-240VAC, 50-60Hz
2.	 Uscita: 5V / 1.0A, Tipo C
3.	 Dimensioni (L x A x P): 62,5 x 115 x 62,5 mm
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